
 

  

CERTIFICATE OF ORDINANCE 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 
COUNTY OF HAYS   § 
CITY OF KYLE   § 
 

I, the undersigned City Secretary of said City, hereby certify as follows: 
 

1. The City Council of said City (the “City Council”) convened in a Regular 
Meeting on June 7, 2022, at the City Council Chambers, City Hall, 100 W. Center 
Street, Kyle, Texas, or by videoconference if necessary, and the roll was called of the 
duly constituted officers and members of said City Council, to-wit: 
 

Travis Mitchell  Mayor 
Robert Rizo   Mayor Pro Tem/Council Member District 3 
Dex Ellison   Council Member District 1 
Yvonne Flores-Cale  Council Member District 2 
Ashlee Bradshaw  Council Member District 4 
Daniela Parsley  Council Member District 5 
Michael Tobias  Council Member District 6 

 
and all of said persons were present, except for the following:    None                       ; 
thus constituting a quorum.  Whereupon, among other business, the following was 
transacted at said meeting: a written Ordinance entitled 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KYLE MAKING A FINDING OF 
SPECIAL BENEFIT TO THE PROPERTY IN THE KYLE 57 PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR THE METHOD OF 
ASSESSMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST PROPERTY IN 
THE DISTRICT; APPROVING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE 
DISTRICT; LEVYING ASSESSMENTS AGAINST PROPERTY WITHIN 
THE DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT OF THE ASSESSMENTS; 
PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON DELINQUENT 
ASSESSMENTS; ESTABLISHING A LIEN ON PROPERTY WITHIN THE 
DISTRICT; APPROVING A SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN; 
APPROVING LANDOWNER AGREEMENTS; PROVIDING FOR 
RELATED MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 372, TEXAS 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; 
AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY 

(the "Ordinance”) was duly introduced for the consideration of said City Council and 
read in full.  It was then duly moved and seconded that said Ordinance be passed; and, 
after due discussion, said motion, carrying with it the passage of said Ordinance, 
prevailed and carried by the following vote: 
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AYES:     7   
 

NOES:    0   
  

ABSTENTIONS:   0   
 

2. A true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Ordinance passed at the 
meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this 
Certificate; said Ordinance has been fully recorded in the official minutes of said City 
Council; the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct excerpt from said 
minutes of said meeting pertaining to the passage of said Ordinance; the persons 
named in the above and foregoing paragraph, at the time of said meeting and the 
passage of said Ordinance, were the duly chosen, qualified and acting officers and 
members of said City Council as indicated therein; each of said officers and members 
was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally in advance, of the time, place 
and purpose of the aforesaid meeting and that said Ordinance would be introduced and 
considered for passage at said meeting, and each of said officers and members 
consented in advance to the holding of said meeting for such purpose; and said meeting 
was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting 
was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 
  



2. A true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Ordinance passed at the 
meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this 
Certificate; said Ordinance has been fully recorded in the official minutes of said City 
Council; the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct excerpt from said 
minutes of said meeting pertaining to the passage of said Ordinance; the persons 
named in the above and foregoing paragraph, at the time of said meeting and the 
passage of said Ordinance, were the duly chosen, qualified and acting officers and 
members of said City Council as indicated therein; each of said officers and members 
was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally in advance, of the time, place 
and purpose of the aforesaid meeting and that said Ordinance would be introduced and 
considered for passage at said meeting, and each of said officers and members 
consented in advance to the holding of said meeting for such purpose; and said meeting 
was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting 
was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code. 

SIGNED AND SEALED this Ad of June, 2022. 

  

City of Kyle, Texas 
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ORDINANCE NO. 1206 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KYLE MAKING A FINDING OF 

SPECIAL BENEFIT TO THE PROPERTY IN THE KYLE 57 PUBLIC 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR THE METHOD OF 

ASSESSMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST PROPERTY IN 

THE DISTRICT; APPROVING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE 

DISTRICT; LEVYING ASSESSMENTS AGAINST PROPERTY WITHIN 

THE DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT OF THE 

ASSESSMENTS; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON 

DELINQUENT ASSESSMENTS; ESTABLISHING A LIEN ON 

PROPERTY WITHIN THE DISTRICT; APPROVING A SERVICE AND 

ASSESSMENT PLAN; APPROVING LANDOWNER AGREEMENTS; 

PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

CHAPTER 372, TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE; PROVIDING 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY 

WHEREAS, Kyle Mortgage Investors, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company 

(”Kyle Mortgage Investors”), in accordance with Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government 

Code, as amended (the “PID Act”), filed a petition (the “Petition”) with the City Secretary of the 

City of Kyle, Texas (the “City”) on June 1, 2021, requesting that the City authorize the Kyle 57 

Public Improvement District to be created within the City limits; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Petition contained the signatures of the owners of taxable property 

representing more than fifty percent of the appraised value of taxable real property liable for 

assessment within the District, as determined by the then-current ad valorem tax rolls of the Hays 

Central Appraisal District and the signatures of property owners who own taxable real property 

within the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District that constitutes more than fifty percent of the 

area of all taxable property that is liable for assessment; and 

 

WHEREAS, after providing the notices required by the PID Act and by Chapter 551 

of the Texas Government Code, (the “Open Meetings Act”), the City Council conducted a 

public hearing on September 7, 2021, to hear evidence and make findings as to the advisability 

of the improvements to be constructed for the benefit of the Kyle 57 Public Improvement 

District (the “Authorized Improvements”); the nature of the Authorized Improvements; the 

estimated cost of the Authorized Improvements, including the administrative costs of 

establishing and operating Kyle 57 Public Improvement District (the “Actual Costs”); the 

boundaries of the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District; the apportionment of the Actual Costs 

to be assessed against property in the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District between the Kyle 57 

Public Improvement District and the municipality; and the method of assessment; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2021, after the closing of the public hearing, the City 

Council adopted Resolution No. 1249 (the “Creation Resolution”), which authorizes the Kyle 57 

Public Improvement District (the “District”), and which includes the City Council’s findings as 

to the advisability of the Authorized Improvements; and 
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WHEREAS, on October 4, 2021, the City Council approved the Kyle 57 Public 

Improvement District Financing Agreement with Kyle 57 Development, Inc., a Texas 

corporation (the “Developer”), which included as an exhibit a draft service and assessment plan 

of the type described in Sections 372.013 and 372.014 of the Texas Local Government Code, and 

the City Council, in approving the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District Financing Agreement, 

did not approve, authorize, or levy any assessments against any of the property within the 

District; and 

 

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2021, the Developer acquired approximately 57.293 acres 

of land in the District from Kyle Mortgage Investors; and 

 

 WHEREAS, after providing the notices required by the PID Act and by Chapter 551 of 

the Texas Government Code, the City Council conducted a public hearing on May 17, 2022, to 

hear evidence and make findings as to the advisability of increasing the estimated costs of 

improvements for the District, and after closing the public hearing, the City Council adopted 

Resolution No. 1299, approving the amendment to the Creation Resolution; 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council, on May 17, 2022, adopted Resolution No. 1302 directing 

the filing of the Assessment Roll (the “Assessment Roll”), a copy of which is included as an 

exhibit to the attached Exhibit A and is incorporated herein, making the Assessment Roll 

available for public inspection, and approving the notice published on May 25, 2022 and June 1, 

2022 in the Hays Free Press of a public hearing to be conducted on June 7, 2022, to consider the 

proposed assessments to be levied against property located in the Kyle 57 Public Improvement 

District (the “Assessments”), and also mailed notice of the same hearing to the property owners 

within the District, the Developer and its affiliate, MileStone Community Builders, LLC, a Texas 

limited liability company (collectively, the ”Landowners”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted said hearing at the City Council meeting on 

June 7, 2022, at which all persons who appeared, or requested to appear, in person or by their 

attorney, were given the opportunity to contend for or to contest the Assessment Roll, and each 

proposed Assessment, and to offer testimony pertinent to any issue presented on the amount of 

the Assessment, the apportionment of the costs of the Authorized Improvements, the purpose of 

the Assessment, the special benefits accruing to the property within the District due to the 

Authorized Improvements, and the penalties and interest of annual installments and on 

delinquent annual installments of the Assessment; and 

 

WHEREAS, there were no written objections or evidence submitted to the City 

Secretary either before or at the hearing in opposition to the Service and Assessment Plan, the 

apportionment of the costs of the Authorized Improvements, the Assessment Roll, or the levy of 

the Assessments; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the apportionment of the Costs to be assessed against the property in the 

District, as reflected in the Assessment Roll and in the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District 

Service and Assessment Plan, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is 

incorporated herein (the attached “Service and Assessment Plan,” as it may be modified, 

amended, supplemented and updated from time to time), is fair and reasonable and is made on 



 

-3- 
4864-9252-1246, v. 3 

the basis of special benefits accruing to each parcel because of the Authorized Improvements, 

and results in the imposing of equal shares of the Actual Costs on property that is similarly 

benefited, and the apportionment of the Actual Costs between the City and the area to be 

assessed is based on reasonable classifications and formulas; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Service and Assessment Plan, which is updated every year, covers a 

period of at least five years, defines the District’s annual indebtedness and projected Actual 

Costs, and states provisions relating to due and delinquency dates for the Assessments, interest 

on Annual Installments, and procedures in connection with the imposition and collection of the 

Assessments; and 

 

WHEREAS, the owners of 100% of the privately-owned and taxable property located 

within the District, and who are persons to be assessed pursuant to this Ordinance executed on 

June 7, 2022, the Kyle 57 Landowner Agreements (the “Landowner Agreements”) in which said 

Landowners acknowledge, accept, and approve of, without reservation, the Service and 

Assessment Plan, Assessment Roll, this Ordinance, and the levy of the Assessments against their 

property located within the District, and agree to pay the Assessments when due and payable; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the Assessment Roll, and the 

Service and Assessment Plan in a form substantially similar to the attached Exhibit A should be 

approved, and that the Landowner Agreements in the forms substantially similar to the attached 

Exhibit B and Exhibit C should be approved; and that the Assessments should be levied as 

provided in this Ordinance and the Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF KYLE THAT: 

 

 Section 1.  Findings.  The findings and recitations set out in this Ordinance are found to 

be true and correct and they are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for 

all purposes.   

 

Section 2.  Public Hearing.  The action of the City Council holding and closing the 

public hearing in these proceedings is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 

 Section 3.  Terms.  Terms not otherwise defined herein are defined in the Service and 

Assessment Plan substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

 

 Section 4.  Service and Assessment Plan.  The Service and Assessment Plan is hereby 

approved as the service and assessment plan for the District in substantially the form attached to 

this Ordinance and the Mayor, the Mayor Pro Tem, the Director of Finance, the City Manager, 

and the Assistant City Manager, are hereby authorized to make such non-substantive changes to 

the Service and Assessment Plan as may be required to give full effect to this Ordinance and to 

the Service and Assessment Plan attached hereto. 
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 Section 5.  Assessment Roll.  The Assessment Roll, attached as Exhibit E-1 to the 

Service and Assessment Plan, is hereby approved as the Assessment Roll of the District. 

 

 Section 6.  Levy and Payment of Assessments for Costs of Improvement Project.  

 

(a)  The City Council hereby levies an assessment on each tract of property located 

within the District, except for the Non-Benefitted Property, as shown and described on the 

Service and Assessment Plan and the Assessment Roll, in the respective amounts shown on the 

Assessment Roll.  The Assessment and the Annual Installment shown in the Assessment Roll 

include annual assessments for the Annual Collection Costs and the Additional Interest, as 

described in the Service and Assessment Plan.  The amount of the Annual Installment shall be 

reviewed and determined annually by the City Council following the City Council’s annual 

review of the Service and Assessment Plan for the District.  Pursuant to Section 372.015(d), the 

amount of assessment for each property owner may be adjusted following the annual review of 

the Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

(b) The levy of the Assessments related to the District shall be effective on the date of 

execution of this Ordinance levying assessments and strictly in accordance with the terms of the 

Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

(c) The collection of the Assessments shall be as described in the Service and 

Assessment Plan. 

 

(d) Each Assessment may be paid in Annual Installments pursuant to the terms of the 

Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

(e) Each Assessment may be paid in advance in any amount as provided in 

subsection 372.018(f) of the PID Act and Section VI.E of the Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

(f)  Each Assessment shall bear interest at the rate or rates specified in the Service and 

Assessment Plan. 

 

(g) Each Annual Installment shall be collected each year in the manner set forth in the 

Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

(h) The Annual Installments for Assessed Properties shall be calculated pursuant to 

the terms of the Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

 Section 7.  Method of Assessment.  The method of apportioning the Actual Costs is set 

forth in the Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

 Section 8.  Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Assessments.  Delinquent 

Assessments shall be subject to the penalties, interest, procedures, and foreclosure sales set forth 

in the Service and Assessment Plan.  The Assessments shall have lien priority as specified in the 

PID Act and the Service and Assessment Plan. 
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 Section 9. Lien Property.  (a)  As provided in those certain Landowner Agreements, 

dated June 7, 2022, the Landowners intend for the obligations, covenants and burdens on the 

owners of the Assessed Property, including without limitation such owners’ obligations related 

to payment of the Assessments and the Annual Installments, to constitute a covenant running 

with the land.  The Assessments and the Annual Installments levied hereby shall be binding upon 

the owners, and their respective transferees, legal representatives, heirs, devisees, successors and 

assigns in the same manner and for the same period as such parties would be personally liable for 

the payment of ad valorem taxes under applicable law.  Assessments shall have lien priority as 

specified in the PID Act and the Service and Assessment Plan. 

 

(b)  The Assessments and Annual Installments levied and assessed against the property 

within the District as provided in this Ordinance and the Service and Assessment Plan, together 

with reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of collection, if incurred, are hereby declared to be and 

are made a lien upon each tract of property within the District against which the same are levied 

and assessed, and a personal liability and charge against the real and true owners of each such 

tract, including the successors and assigns, whether such owners be named herein or not, and 

said liens shall be and constitute the first enforceable lien and claim against the lot on which such 

assessments are levied, and shall be a first and paramount lien thereon, superior to all other liens 

and claims except state, county, school district and City ad valorem taxes. 

 

Section 10.  Approval of Landowner Agreements.  The Landowner Agreements 

between the City and the Landowners are hereby authorized and approved in the substantially 

final forms attached hereto as Exhibit B and Exhibit C and incorporated herein as a part hereof 

for all purposes and the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem of the City is hereby authorized and directed 

to execute and deliver such Landowner Agreements with such changes as may be required to 

carry out the purposes of this Ordinance. The Mayor's or Mayor Pro Tem's signature on the 

Landowner Agreements may be attested by the City Secretary. 

 

Section 11.  Appointment of Administrator and Collector of Assessments.  (a)  

P3Works, LLC is hereby appointed and designated as the Administrator of the Service and 

Assessment Plan and of Assessments levied by this Ordinance.  The Administrator shall perform 

the duties of the Administrator described in the Service and Assessment Plan and in this 

Ordinance.  The Administrator’s fees, charges and expenses for providing such service shall 

constitute an Annual Collection Costs. 

 

 (b)  The Director of Finance of the City or his designee is hereby appointed as the 

temporary collector of the Assessments.  The Director of Finance or his designee shall serve in 

such capacity until such time as the City shall arrange for the collection duties to be performed 

by the Hays County Tax Office or any other qualified collection agent selected by the City.   

 

 Section 12.  Applicability of Tax Code.  To the extent not inconsistent with this 

Ordinance, and not inconsistent with the PID Act or the other laws governing public 

improvement districts, the provisions of the Texas Tax Code governing enforcement of ad 

valorem tax liens shall be applicable to the imposition and collection of Assessments by the City, 

and the Texas Tax Code shall otherwise be applicable to the extent provided by the PID Act.  
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 Section 13. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of any 

provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other 

provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision 

or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. 

 

 Section 14. Filing in Land Records.   The City Secretary is directed to cause a copy 

of this Ordinance, including the Service and Assessment Plan and the Assessment Roll, to be 

recorded in the real property records of Hays County by no later than the seventh day after the 

City Council passes and approves this Ordinance. The City Secretary is further directed to 

similarly file each Annual Service Plan Update approved by the City Council by no later than the 

seventh day after the City Council adopts each Annual Service Plan Update. 

 

 Section 15. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and 

after its passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the PID Act, and it is 

accordingly so ordained. 

 

 Section 16. Open Meetings.  It is hereby officially found and determined that the 

meeting at which this Ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice 

of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act. 

 

 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 
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EXHIBIT A 

SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN FOR THE 

KYLE 57 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

See complete copy at Tab 15 of transcript. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Capitalized terms used in this Service and Assessment Plan shall have the meanings given to them 

in Section I unless otherwise defined in this Service and Assessment Plan or unless the context in 

which a term is used clearly requires a different meaning.  Unless otherwise defined, a reference 

to a "Section", "Exhibit", or an “Appendix” shall be a reference to a Section of this Service and 

Assessment Plan or an Exhibit or Appendix attached  to and made a part of  this  Service and 

Assessment Plan for all purposes. 

On September 7, 2021 the City Council passed and approved Resolution No. 1249 authorizing the 

creation of the District in accordance with the PID Act.   

The purpose of the District is to finance the Actual Costs of the Authorized Improvements that 

confer  a  special benefit on property within  the District.   The District  contains  approximately 

57.293 acres located within the City, as described legally by metes and bounds on Exhibit J and 

as depicted on the map in Exhibit A‐1. 

The PID Act requires a service plan covering a period of at least five years and defining the annual 

indebtedness and projected cost of the Authorized Improvements.  The Service Plan is contained 

in Section IV.  

The PID Act requires that the Service Plan include an assessment plan that assesses the Actual 

Costs of the Authorized Improvements against Assessed Property within the District based on the 

special benefits conferred on such property by the Authorized Improvements.  The Assessment 

Plan is contained in Section V.  

The  PID  Act  requires  an  Assessment  Roll  that  states  the  Assessment  against  each  Parcel 

determined by the method chosen by the City.  The Assessment against each Assessed Property 

must be sufficient to pay the share of the Actual Costs apportioned to the Assessed Property and 

cannot  exceed  the  special  benefit  conferred  on  the  Assessed  Property  by  the  Authorized 

Improvements.  The Assessment Roll is contained in Exhibit E‐1.   
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SECTION I: DEFINITIONS 

“Actual Costs” mean, with respect to Public Improvements, the actual costs paid or incurred by 

or on behalf of  the Owner:  (1)  to plan, design, acquire,  construct,  install, and dedicate  such 

improvements to the City, including the acquisition of necessary easements and other right‐of‐

way;  (2)  to  prepare  plans,  specifications  (including  bid  packages),  contracts,  and  as‐built 

drawings;  (3)  to  obtain  zoning,  licenses,  plan  approvals,  permits,  inspections,  and  other 

governmental approvals;  (4)  for  third‐party professional consulting  services  including but not 

limited to, engineering, surveying, geotechnical, land planning, architectural, landscaping, legal, 

accounting,  and  appraisals;  (5)  for  labor,  materials,  equipment,  fixtures,  payment  and 

performance  bonds  and  other  construction  security,  and  insurance  premiums;  and  (6)  to 

implement, administer, and manage the above‐described activities, including a 4% construction 

management  fee.   Actual Costs  shall not  include general contractor’s  fees  in an amount  that 

exceeds a percentage equal to the percentage of work completed or construction management 

fees in an amount that exceeds an amount equal to the construction management fee amortized 

in  approximately  equal  monthly  installments  over  the  term  of  the  applicable  construction 

management contract.   Amounts expended  for costs described  in  subsection  (3),  (4), and  (6) 

above shall be excluded from the amount upon which the general contractor and construction 

management fees are calculated. 

“Additional Interest” means the amount collected by application of the Additional Interest Rate.  

“Additional  Interest Rate” means  the 0.50% additional  interest  rate charged on Assessments 

securing PID Bonds pursuant to Section 372.018 of the PID Act.  

“Administrator” means the City or the person or independent firm designated by the City who 

shall have the responsibilities provided in this Service and Assessment Plan, the Indenture, or any 

other agreement or document approved by the City related to the duties and responsibilities of 

the administration of the District. 

“Annual Collection Costs” mean the actual or budgeted costs and expenses relating to collecting 

the  Annual  Installments,  including,  but  not  limited  to,  costs  and  expenses  for:  (1)  the 

Administrator; (2) legal counsel, engineers, accountants, financial advisors, and other consultants 

engaged  by  the  City;  (3)  calculating,  collecting,  and  maintaining  records  with  respect  to 

Assessments and Annual  Installments;  (4) preparing and maintaining  records with  respect  to 

Assessment Rolls and Annual Service Plan Updates; (5) issuing, paying, and redeeming PID Bonds; 

(6) investing or depositing Assessments and Annual Installments; (7) complying with this Service 

and Assessment Plan and the PID Act with respect to the issuance and sale of PID Bonds, including 

continuing disclosure requirements; and (8) the paying agent/registrar and Trustee in connection 
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with PID Bonds, including their respective legal counsel.  Annual Collection Costs collected but 

not expended in any year shall be carried forward and applied to reduce Annual Collection Costs 

for subsequent years. 

“Annual Installment” means the annual installment payment of an Assessment as calculated by 

the Administrator and approved by the City Council, that includes: (1) principal; (2) interest; (3) 

Annual Collection Costs; and (4) Additional Interest.  

“Annual Service Plan Update” means an update to this Service and Assessment Plan prepared 

no less frequently than annually by the Administrator and approved by the City Council. 

“Assessed Property” means any Parcel within the District against which an Assessment is levied. 

“Assessment” means an assessment levied against a Parcel imposed pursuant to an Assessment 

Ordinance and the provisions herein, as shown on an Assessment Roll, subject to reallocation 

upon the subdivision of such Parcel or reduction according to the provisions herein and in the 

PID Act.  

“Assessment Ordinance” means any ordinance adopted by the City Council in accordance with 

the PID Act that levies an Assessment on Assessed Property within the District, as shown on any 

Assessment Roll.   

“Assessment  Plan”  means  the  methodology  employed  to  assess  the  Actual  Costs  of  the 

Authorized  Improvements against Assessed Property within  the District based on  the  special 

benefits  conferred  on  such  property  by  the  Authorized  Improvements,  more  specifically 

described in Section V.  

“Assessment Roll” means  any  assessment  roll  for  the Assessed  Property within  the District, 

including  the Assessment Roll  included  in  this Service and Assessment Plan as Exhibit E‐1, as 

updated, modified, or amended from time to time in accordance with the procedures set forth 

herein  and  in  the  PID  Act,  including  updates  prepared  in  connection  with  the  levy  of  an 

Assessment, the issuance of PID Bonds, or in connection with any Annual Service Plan Update. 

“Authorized Improvements” means improvements authorized by Section 372.003 of the PID Act, 

including Public Improvements, Bond Issuance Costs, and District Formation Expenses. 

“Bond  Issuance Costs” means  the costs associated with  issuing PID Bonds,  including but not 

limited to attorney fees, financial advisory fees, consultant fees, appraisal fees, printing costs, 

publication  costs,  City  costs,  capitalized  interest,  reserve  fund  requirements,  underwriter’s 

discount, fees charged by the Texas Attorney General, and any other cost or expense directly 

associated with the issuance of PID Bonds. 
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“City” means the City of Kyle, Texas.  

“City Council” means the governing body of the City.  

“County” means Hays County, Texas. 

“Delinquent Collection Costs” means costs related to the foreclosure on Assessed Property and 

the costs of collection of delinquent Assessments, delinquent Annual Installments, or any other 

delinquent  amounts  due  under  this  Service  and  Assessment  Plan  including  penalties  and 

reasonable  attorney’s  fees  actually  paid,  but  excluding  amounts  representing  interest  and 

penalty interest.  

“District” means Kyle 57 Public  Improvement District, consisting of  the approximately 57.293 

acres within the City, as described by metes and bounds on Exhibit J and by the map on Exhibit 

A‐1. 

“District Formation Expenses” means the costs associated with forming the District,  including 

but  not  limited  to  1st  year  Annual  Collection  Costs,  and  any  other  cost  or  expense  directly 

associated with the establishment of the District. 

“Engineer’s Report” means a report provided by a licensed professional engineer that identifies 

the Public Improvements, including their costs, location, and benefit, and is attached hereto as 

Appendix A. 

“Estimated Buildout Value” means the estimated value of an Assessed Property after completion 

of the vertical improvements (e.g. house, office building, etc.), and shall be determined by the 

Administrator and confirmed by the City Council by considering such factors as density, lot size, 

proximity  to  amenities,  view  premiums,  location, market  conditions,  historical  sales,  builder 

contracts, discussions with homebuilders,  reports  from  third party  consultants, or  any other 

information that may impact value.  

“Indenture” means an  Indenture of Trust entered  into  in connection with the  issuance of PID 

Bonds, as amended or supplemented from time to time, between the City and the Trustee setting 

forth terms and conditions related to the PID Bonds. 

“Landowner Agreement” means the landowner agreement executed between the City and the 

Owner. 

“Lot” means, for any portion of the District for which a subdivision plat has been recorded in the 

official public records of the County, a tract of land described as a “lot” in such subdivision plat. 
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“Lot Type” means a classification of final building Lots with similar characteristics (e.g. lot size, 

home product, buildout value, etc.), as determined by the Administrator and confirmed by the 

City Council.  In the case of single‐family residential Lots, the Lot Type shall be further defined by 

classifying the residential Lots by the Estimated Buildout Value of the Lot as determined by the 

Administrator and confirmed by the City Council.  

“Lot Type 1” means a Lot designated as such on the Assessment Roll, shown on Exhibit A‐2 as a 

40’ Lot. 

“Lot Type 2” means a Lot designated as such on the Assessment Roll, shown on Exhibit A‐2 as a 

55’ Lot. 

“Lot Type 3” means a Lot designated as such on the Assessment Roll, shown on Exhibit A‐2 as a 

60’ Lot. 

“Lot Type 4” means a Lot designated as such on the Assessment Roll, shown on Exhibit A‐2 as a 

commercial Lot. 

“Maximum Assessment” means for each Lot Type, at the time a new Lot is created by plat an 

Assessment equal to the lesser of (1) the amount calculated pursuant to Section VI.A, or (2) the 

amount shown on Exhibit F, which amount will be reduced annually by principal payments made 

as part of the Annual Installment.  

“Non‐Benefitted Property” means Parcels within the boundaries of the District that accrue no 

special benefit from the Authorized Improvements.  

“Notice of Assessment Termination” means a document recorded in the official public records 

of the County evidencing the termination of an Assessment, a form of which is attached as Exhibit 

H. 

“Owner” means Kyle 57 Development, Inc., and its successors and assigns. 

“Parcel(s)” means a property  identified by either a tax map  identification number assigned by 

the  Hays  Central  Appraisal  District  for  real  property  tax  purposes,  by  metes  and  bounds 

description, by  lot and block number  in a  final subdivision plat  recorded  in  the official public 

records of the County, or by any other means as determined by the City. 

“PID Act” means Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, as amended. 

“PID Bonds” mean those certain “City of Kyle, Texas, Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 

2022 (Kyle 57 Public Improvement District)”. 
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“Prepayment” means the payment of all or a portion of an Assessment before the due date of 

the  final Annual  Installment  thereof.   Amounts  received  at  the  time of  a Prepayment which 

represent  a  payment  of  principal,  interest,  or  penalties  on  a  delinquent  installment  of  an 

Assessment are not to be considered a Prepayment, but rather are to be treated as the payment 

of the regularly scheduled Annual Installment. 

“Prepayment Costs” mean interest, including Additional Interest, and Annual Collection Costs to 

the date of Prepayment. 

“Public Improvements” means those Authorized Improvements specifically described in Section 

III.A and depicted on Exhibit G.  

“Private  Improvements”  means  those  improvements  which  are  not  Public  Improvements. 

Private Improvements are not Authorized Improvements and are not eligible for reimbursement. 

“Service and Assessment Plan” means this Service and Assessment Plan as it may be modified, 

amended, supplemented, and updated from time to time. 

“Service Plan” covers a period of at  least five years and defines the annual  indebtedness and 

projected costs of the Authorized Improvements, more specifically described in Section IV. 

“Trustee” means the trustee (or successor trustee) under an Indenture.   
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SECTION II: THE DISTRICT 

The District includes approximately 57.293 acres located within the City, as described legally by 

metes and bounds on Exhibit J and as depicted on the map on Exhibit A‐1.  Development of the 

District is anticipated to include approximately 219 single‐family homes and 41,250 square feet 

of commercial space. 

SECTION III: AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS 

The City, based on information provided by the Owner and its engineer and on review by the City 

staff  and  by  third‐party  consultants  retained  by  the  City,  determined  that  the  Authorized 

Improvements confer a special benefit on the Assessed Property.  Public Improvements will be 

designed and constructed in accordance with City standards and specifications and will be owned 

and  operated  by  the  City  unless  otherwise  indicated.  The  budget  for  the  Authorized 

Improvements, as well as the allocation of the Authorized Improvements, is shown on Exhibit B.   

A. Public  Improvements 

 Water 

Improvements  include  trench  excavation  and  embedment,  trench  safety,  PVC  piping, 

manholes,  service  connections,  and  testing.  These  improvements  will  include  the 

necessary  appurtenances  to  be  fully  operational  transmission  lines  extending  water 

service to each Lot  in the District. The Improvements also  include the pro rata costs of 

offsite water lines and related capacity in such lines to serve the District, attributable to 

the benefit received by the District. Prior to the development of this Property, a water 

system  improvement  cost  sharing  agreement was entered  into between  the City and 

various other property owners, including the predecessor in interest to the Owner, Kyle 

Mortgage Investors, LLC. The facility improvements include, but are not limited to, a 12” 

transmission main, booster pump station, ground storage  tank, elevated storage  tank, 

distribution  line  to  Plum  Creek North, Distribution  line  to  Blanco  River  Ranch,  and  a 

distribution  line to the District and other neighboring property owners. As part of this 

agreement, the owner was required to pay their pro rata share of improvements serving 

the  property,  with  the  split  being  determined  by  LUEs.  The  already  completed 

improvements  include:  the  16”  distribution main  that  serves  the  District,  and  other 

neighboring properties, 12” transmission main, booster pump station and ground storage 

tank. A map of these improvements can be seen in Appendix C of the Engineer’s Report. 
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 Wastewater 

Improvements  include  trench  excavation  and  embedment,  trench  safety,  PVC  piping, 

manholes,  service  connections,  and  testing.    These  lines  will  include  the  necessary 

appurtenances to be fully operational extending wastewater service to each Lot  in the 

District. The Improvements also include the pro rata costs of offsite wastewater lines and 

related capacity in such lines to serve the Property within the District, attributable to the 

benefit received by the District. A cost sharing agreement has been entered into between 

the Owner, David Beseda and Covey Fund, LP for the construction of an 8” and 12” gravity 

collection line to run through the Covey Fund Tract and Gregg Cousins Tract and tie into 

the wastewater system in the Brooks Ranch development. Easements have acquired from 

the  Covey  Fund  Tract  and  the  Gregg  Cousins  Tract.  The  only  work  that  has  been 

performed thus far  is a tie  into the Brooks Ranch System and bore under RM 150. The 

construction still needing to be completed is the installation of the gravity collection line 

through the Covey Fund Tract, under Old Stagecoach Road, and across the Gregg Cousins 

Tract to tie into the existing stub, as well as a stub out provided to the Beseda property 

line and service connection points  for Covey Fund and Gregg Cousins. A map of  these 

improvements can be found in Appendix D of the Engineer’s Report. 

 Drainage 

Improvements  include earthen channels, swales, curb and drop  inlets, RCP piping and 

boxes,  headwalls,  concrete  flumes,  rock  rip  rap,  and  concrete  outfalls  necessary  to 

provide storm drainage for the District.   

 Streets 

Improvements include subgrade stabilization (including lime treatment and compaction), 

concrete,  asphalt,  and  reinforcing  steel  for  roadways, handicapped  ramps,  and  street 

lights.  Intersections, signage, lighting, and re‐vegetation of all disturbed areas within the 

right of way are included. These roadway improvements include streets that will provide 

street access to each Lot within the District.  

 Detention/Water Quality Pond 

Improvements include construction of detention and water quality ponds required for the 

District. This project will be designed and constructed in accordance with City standards 

and specifications.   The  improvements will be owned by the City and maintained by a 

property owners association. 
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B. Bond Issuance Costs and District Formation Expenses 

 Debt Service Reserve Fund 

Equals  the  amount  required  under  an  applicable  Indenture  in  connection  with  the 

issuance of PID Bonds.  

 Capitalized Interest 

Equals  the  capitalized  interest  payments  on  PID  Bonds  as  reflected  in  an  applicable 

Indenture.  

 Underwriter’s Discount 

Equals a percentage of the par amount of a particular series of PID Bonds plus a fee for 

underwriter’s counsel. 

 Cost of Issuance 

Includes costs associated with  issuing PID Bonds,  including but not  limited to attorney 

fees,  financial advisory  fees, consultant  fees, appraisal  fees, printing costs, publication 

costs, City  costs,  fees  charged  by  the  Texas Attorney General,  and  any  other  cost  or 

expense directly associated with the issuance of PID Bonds. 

 District Formation Expenses 

First year Annual Collection Costs and other costs and expenses directly associated with 

forming the District. 
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SECTION IV: SERVICE PLAN 

The PID Act requires the Service Plan to cover a period of at least five years.  The Service Plan is 

required  to  define  the  annual  projected  costs  and  indebtedness  for  the  Authorized 

Improvements undertaken within the District during the five‐year period.  The Service Plan shall 

be updated in each Annual Service Plan Update.  Exhibit C summarizes the Service Plan for the 

District.  

Exhibit  D  summarizes  the  sources  and  uses  of  funds  required  to  finance  the  Authorized 

Improvements.   The  sources and uses of  funds  shown on Exhibit D  shall be updated  in each 

Annual Service Plan Update.  

SECTION V: ASSESSMENT PLAN 

The  PID  Act  allows  the  City  to  apportion  the  costs  of  the  Authorized  Improvements  to  the 

Assessed Property based on the special benefit received from the Authorized Improvements. The 

PID Act provides that such costs may be apportioned: (1) equally per front foot or square foot; 

(2)  according  to  the  value of property  as determined by  the City, with or without  regard  to 

improvements constructed on the property; or (3) in any other manner approved by the City that 

results in imposing equal shares of such costs on property similarly benefited.  The PID Act further 

provides that the governing body may establish by ordinance or order reasonable classifications 

and formulas for the apportionment of the cost between the municipality and the area to be 

assessed and the methods of assessing the special benefits for various classes of improvements. 

This section of this Service and Assessment Plan describes the special benefit received by each 

Assessed Property within the District as a result of the Authorized Improvements and provides 

the basis and justification for the determination that this special benefit exceeds the amount of 

the Assessments to be levied on the Assessed Property for such Authorized Improvements. 

The determination by the City of the assessment methodologies set forth below is the result of 

the  discretionary  exercise  by  the  City  Council  of  its  legislative  authority  and  governmental 

powers and is conclusive and binding on the Owner and all future owners and developers of the 

Assessed Property. 

A. Assessment Methodology 

The City Council, acting  in  its  legislative capacity based on  information provided by the Owner 

and its engineer and on review by the City staff and by third‐party consultants retained by the 

City, has determined that Authorized Improvements shall be allocated to the Assessed Property 

pro rata based on Estimated Buildout Value. 
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B. Assessments 

Assessments are  levied on  the Assessed Property according  to  the Assessment Roll, attached 

hereto as Exhibit E‐1.   The projected Annual Installments are shown on Exhibit E‐2, subject to 

revisions made during any Annual Service Plan Update. 

C. Findings of Special Benefit 

The City Council, acting  in  its  legislative capacity based on  information provided by the Owner 

and  its engineer and reviewed by the City staff and by third‐party consultants retained by the 

City, has found and determined: 

1. The costs of the Authorized Improvements equal $9,258,615, as shown on Exhibit B; 

and 

2. The Assessed Property receives special benefit  from  the Authorized  Improvements 

equal to or greater than the Actual Costs of the Authorized Improvements allocated 

to the Assessed Property; and 

3. The Assessed Property is allocated 100% of the Assessments levied for the Authorized 

Improvements, which equal $8,779,000 as shown on the Assessment Roll, attached 

as Exhibit E‐1; and 

4. The  special  benefit  (≥  $9,258,615)  received  by  the  Assessed  Property  from  the 

Authorized Improvements allocated to the Assessed Property is greater than or equal 

to the amount of Assessments ($8,779,000) levied on the Assessed Property; and 

5. At  the  time  the  City  Council  approved  the  Assessment  Ordinance  levying  the 

Assessments,  the Owner owned 100% of  the Assessed Property.    In  a  Landowner 

Agreement  with  the  City,  the  Owner  acknowledged  that  the  Authorized 

Improvements confer a special benefit on the Assessed Property and consented to 

the imposition of the Assessments to pay for the Actual Costs associated therewith.  

The  Owner  ratified,  confirmed,  accepted,  agreed  to,  and  approved:  (1)  the 

determinations and findings by the City Council as to the special benefits described 

herein and in the Assessment Ordinance, and (2) the levying of the Assessments on 

the Assessed Property. 

D. Annual Collection Costs 

The Annual Collection Costs shall be paid for on a pro rata basis by each Assessed Property based 

on  the  amount of outstanding Assessment  remaining on  the Assessed Property.  The Annual 

Collection Costs shall be collected as part of and in the same manner as Annual Installments in 

the amounts shown on the Assessment Roll, which may be revised in Annual Service Plan Updates 

based on Actual Costs incurred. 
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E. Interest 

The interest rate on Assessments securing the PID Bonds may exceed the interest rate on the PID 

Bonds by the Additional Interest Rate.  Interest at the rate of the PID Bonds and the Additional 

Interest shall be collected as part of each Annual Installment and shall be deposited pursuant to 

the Indenture.  

SECTION VI: TERMS OF THE ASSESSMENTS 

A. Reallocation of Assessments 

1. Upon Division Prior to Recording of Subdivision Plat 

Upon the division of any Assessed Property (without the recording of subdivision plat), 

the Administrator shall reallocate the Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to the 

division among the newly divided Assessed Properties according to the following formula: 

A = B x (C ÷ D) 

Where the terms have the following meanings: 

A = the Assessment for the newly divided Assessed Property 

B = the Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to division 

C = the Estimated Buildout Value of the newly divided Assessed Property 

D = the sum of the Estimated Buildout Value for all the newly divided Assessed 

Properties 

The  calculation  of  the  Estimated  Buildout  Value  of  an  Assessed  Property  shall  be 

performed by the Administrator based on  information from the Owner, homebuilders, 

market studies, appraisals, official public records of the County, and any other relevant 

information regarding the Assessed Property. The calculation as confirmed by the City 

Council shall be conclusive.  

The  sum of  the Assessments  for all newly divided Assessed Properties  shall equal  the 

Assessment for the Assessed Property prior to subdivision. The calculation shall be made 

separately for each newly divided Assessed Property. The reallocation of an Assessment 

for  an  Assessed  Property  that  is  a  homestead  under  Texas  law may  not  exceed  the 

Assessment prior to the reallocation. Any reallocation pursuant to this section shall be 

reflected in an update to this Service and Assessment Plan approved by the City Council. 

2. Upon Subdivision by a Recorded Subdivision Plat 

Upon the subdivision of any Assessed Property based on a recorded subdivision plat, the 

Administrator  shall  reallocate  the Assessment  for  the Assessed  Property  prior  to  the 
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subdivision among the new subdivided Lots based on Estimated Buildout Value according 

to the following formula: 

A = [B x (C ÷ D)]/E 

Where the terms have the following meanings: 

A = the Assessment for the newly subdivided Lot 

B = the Assessment for the Parcel prior to subdivision 

C = the sum of the Estimated Buildout Value of all newly subdivided Lots with same 

Lot Type  

D =  the sum of  the Estimated Buildout Value  for all  the newly subdivided Lots 

excluding Non‐Benefitted Property 

E= the number of Lots with same Lot Type 

Prior to the recording of a subdivision plat, the Owner shall provide the City an Estimated 

Buildout Value as of the date of the recorded subdivision plat for each Lot created by the 

recorded  subdivision  plat  considering  factors  such  as  density,  lot  size,  proximity  to 

amenities, view premiums, location, market conditions, historical sales, discussions with 

homebuilders,  and  any  other  factors  that may  impact  value.    The  calculation  of  the 

Estimated Buildout Value for a Lot shall be performed by the Administrator and confirmed 

by  the City Council based on  information provided by  the Owner, homebuilders,  third 

party consultants, and/or the official public records of the County regarding the Lot. 

The sum of the Assessments for all newly subdivided Lots shall not exceed the Assessment 

for the portion of the Assessed Property subdivided prior to subdivision. The calculation 

shall be made separately for each newly subdivided Assessed Property. The reallocation 

of an Assessment for an Assessed Property that is a homestead under Texas law may not 

exceed the Assessment prior to the reallocation. Any reallocation pursuant to this section 

shall be reflected in an update to this Service and Assessment Plan approved by the City 

Council. 

3. Upon Consolidation  

If  two  or more  Lots  or  Parcels  are  consolidated,  the Administrator  shall  allocate  the 

Assessments against the Lots or Parcels before the consolidation to the consolidated Lot 

or Parcel, which allocation shall be approved by the City Council in the next Annual Service 

Plan Update. 
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B. True‐up of Assessments if Maximum Assessment Exceeded 

Prior to the approval of a final subdivision plat, the Administrator shall certify that the final plat 

will not  cause  the Assessment  for  any  Lot  Type  to exceed  the Maximum Assessment.  If  the 

subdivision of any Assessed Property by a final subdivision plat causes the Assessment per Lot for 

any Lot Type to exceed the applicable Maximum Assessment for such Lot Type, the landowner 

shall partially prepay  the Assessment  for each Assessed Property  that exceeds  the applicable 

Maximum Assessment for such Lot Type in an amount sufficient to reduce the Assessment to the 

applicable Maximum Assessment for such Lot Type. The City’s approval of a final subdivision plat 

without payment of such amounts does not eliminate the obligation of the person or entity filing 

the plat to pay such Assessments. 

C. Mandatory Prepayment of Assessments 

If Assessed Property  is  transferred  to a person or entity  that  is exempt  from payment of  the 

Assessments under applicable law or any portion of Assessed Property becomes Non‐Benefitted 

Property, the owner transferring the Assessed Property or causing the portion to become Non‐

Benefitted Property shall pay to the City or the Administrator on behalf of the City the full amount 

of the outstanding Assessment, plus Prepayment Costs and Delinquent Collection Costs, if any, 

for  such  Assessed  Property,  prior  to  the  transfer;  provided  that,  however,  such mandatory 

Prepayment of the Assessment shall not be required for portions of a Parcel that are dedicated 

or  conveyed  to  the  City,  any  other  governmental  entity  or  utility  provider,  or  an  Owners 

Association  for use as internal roads, utilities, parks, drainage and detention facilities, and other 

similar  improvements,  in which case  the Assessment  that was allocated  to  the Parcel will be 

reallocated to the remainder of the Parcel.  If a reallocation to the remainder of the Parcel as 

provided  in  the  foregoing sentence causes  the Assessment  for such  remainder  to exceed  the 

Maximum Assessment,  the  owner  of  the  remainder  of  the  Parcel must  partially  prepay  the 

Assessment to the extent it exceeds the Maximum Assessment in an amount sufficient to reduce 

the Assessment to the Maximum Assessment.     

D. Reduction of Assessments 

If as a result of cost savings or a Public Improvement not being constructed, the Actual Costs of 

completed Public Improvements are less than the Assessments, the Trustee shall apply amounts 

on deposit in the applicable account of the Project Fund (as defined in the applicable Indenture) 

relating to the PID Bonds that are not expected to be used for purposes of the Project Fund, to 

redeem outstanding PID Bonds, in accordance with the applicable Indenture.  The Assessments 

shall not, however, be reduced to an amount less than the outstanding PID Bonds.  

The Administrator shall update (and submit to the City Council for review and approval as part of 

the next Annual Service Plan Update) the Assessment Roll and corresponding Annual Installments 

to reflect the reduced Assessments. 
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E. Prepayment of Assessments 

The owner of the Assessed Property may pay, at any time, all or any part of an Assessment  in 

accordance with  the  PID  Act.    Interest  costs  from  the  date  of  prepayment  to  the  date  of 

redemption of the applicable PID Bonds,  if any, may be paid from a reserve established under 

the applicable Indenture.  If an Annual Installment has been billed prior to the Prepayment, the 

Annual Installment shall be due and payable and shall be credited against the Prepayment. 

If an Assessment  is paid  in  full, with Prepayment Costs:  (1)  the Administrator shall cause  the 

Assessment  to be reduced  to zero and  the Assessment Roll  to be revised accordingly;  (2)  the 

Administrator shall prepare the revised Assessment Roll and submit to the City Council for review 

and  approval  as  part  of  the  next Annual  Service  Plan Update;  (3)  the  obligation  to  pay  the 

Assessment and corresponding Annual Installments shall terminate; and (4) the City shall provide 

the owner with a recordable Notice of Assessment Termination, a form of which is attached as 

Exhibit H. 

If an Assessment  is paid  in part, with Prepayment Costs: (1) the Administrator shall cause the 

Assessment to be reduced and the Assessment Roll revised accordingly; (2) the Administrator 

shall prepare the revised Assessment Roll and submit to the City Council for review and approval 

as part of the next Annual Service Plan Update; and (3) the obligation to pay the Assessment and 

corresponding Annual Installments shall be reduced to the extent of the Prepayment made. 

F. Prepayment as a Result of Eminent Domain Proceeding or Taking 

If any portion of any Parcel of Assessed Property is taken from an owner as a result of eminent 

domain proceedings or if a transfer of any portion of any Parcel of Assessed Property is made to 

an entity with the authority to condemn all or a portion of the Assessed Property in lieu of or as 

a part of an eminent domain proceeding (a “Taking”), the portion of the Assessed Property that 

was taken or transferred (the “Taken Property”) shall be reclassified as Non‐Benefitted Property.  

For the Assessed Property that is subject to the Taking as described in the preceding paragraph, 

the Assessment that was levied against the Assessed Property (when it was included in the Taken 

Property) prior to the Taking shall remain in force against the remaining Assessed Property (the 

Assessed  Property  less  the  Taken  Property),  (the  “Remaining  Property”)  following  the 

reclassification of the Taken Property as Non‐Benefitted Property, subject to an adjustment of 

the Assessment applicable to the Remaining Property after any required Prepayment as set forth 

below.  The  owner will  remain  liable  to  pay  in Annual  Installments,  or  payable  as  otherwise 

provided by this Service and Assessment Plan, as updated, or the PID Act, the Assessment that 

remains due on the Remaining Property, subject to an adjustment  in the Annual  Installments 

applicable  to  the  Remaining  Property  after  any  required  Prepayment  as  set  forth  below. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Assessment that remains due on the Remaining Property 

exceeds  the Maximum Assessment,  the owner will be  required  to make a Prepayment  in an 
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amount  necessary  to  ensure  that  the  Assessment  against  the  Remaining  Property  does  not 

exceed  the Maximum  Assessment,  in  which  case  the  Assessment  and  Annual  Installments 

applicable to the Remaining Property will be reduced by the amount of the partial Prepayment. 

If  the City receives all or a portion of  the eminent domain proceeds  (or payment made  in an 

agreed  sale  in  lieu  of  condemnation),  such  amount  shall  be  credited  against  the  amount  of 

Prepayment, with any remainder credited against the assessment on the Remaining Property. 

In  all  instances  the  Assessment  remaining  on  the  Remaining  Property  shall  not  exceed  the 

Maximum Assessment.   

By way  of  illustration,  if  an  owner  owns  100  acres  of  Assessed  Property  subject  to  a  $100 

Assessment and 10 acres  is  taken  through a Taking,  the 10 acres of Taken Property  shall be 

reclassified as Non‐Benefitted Property and the remaining 90 acres of Remaining Property shall 

be subject to the $100 Assessment, (provided that this $100 Assessment does not exceed the 

Maximum Assessment on  the Remaining Property).  If  the Administrator determines  that  the 

$100  Assessment  reallocated  to  the  Remaining  Property  would  exceed  the  Maximum 

Assessment on the Remaining Property by $10, then the owner shall be required to pay $10 as a 

Prepayment  of  the  Assessment  against  the  Remaining  Property  and  the  Assessment  on  the 

Remaining  Property  shall  be  adjusted  to  be  $90  and  the  Annual  Installments  adjusted 

accordingly.  

Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs in this subsection (F), if the owner notifies the City and 

the Administrator that the Taking prevents the Remaining Property from being developed for any 

use which  could  support  the  Estimated  Buildout  Value  requirement,  the  owner  shall,  upon 

receipt of the compensation for the Taken Property, be required to prepay the amount of the 

Assessment required to buy down the outstanding Assessment to the Maximum Assessment on 

the Remaining Property to support the Estimated Buildout Value requirement. The owner will 

remain  liable  to pay  the Annual  Installments on both  the Taken Property and  the Remaining 

Property until such time that such Assessment has been prepaid in full. 

Notwithstanding  the  previous  paragraphs  in  this  subsection  (F),  the  Assessments  shall  not, 

however, be reduced to an amount less than the outstanding PID Bonds. 

G. Payment of Assessment in Annual Installments 

Assessments that are not paid in full shall be due and payable in Annual Installments.  Exhibit E‐

2 shows the projected Annual  Installments.   Annual  Installments are subject to adjustment  in 

each Annual Service Plan Update. 

The Administrator shall prepare and submit to the City Council for  its review and approval an 

Annual Service Plan Update to allow for the billing and collection of Annual Installments.  Each 

Annual Service Plan Update shall include updated Assessment Rolls and updated calculations of 

Annual Installments.  Annual Collection Costs shall be allocated equally among Parcels for which 
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the  Assessments  remain  unpaid.  Annual  Installments  shall  be  reduced  by  any  applicable 

Indenture,  such as  capitalized  interest,  interest earnings on account balances, and any other 

funds available to the Trustee for such purposes.  Annual Installments shall be collected by the 

City in the same manner and at the same time as ad valorem taxes.  Annual Installments shall be 

subject to the penalties, procedures, and foreclosure sale in case of delinquencies as set forth in 

the PID Act and  in  the same manner as ad valorem  taxes  for  the City.   The City Council may 

provide  for  other means  of  collecting Annual  Installments.   Assessments  shall  have  the  lien 

priority specified in the PID Act. 

Sales of the Assessed Property for nonpayment of Annual Installments shall be subject to the lien 

for the remaining unpaid Annual Installments against the Assessed Property, and the Assessed 

Property may again be sold at a judicial foreclosure sale if the purchaser fails to timely pay the 

Annual Installments as they become due and payable. 

The City reserves the right to refund PID Bonds in accordance with the PID Act.  In the event of a 

refunding,  the  Administrator  shall  recalculate  the  Annual  Installments  so  that  total  Annual 

Installments  will  be  sufficient  to  pay  the  refunding  bonds,  and  the  refunding  bonds  shall 

constitute “PID Bonds.” 

Each Annual  Installment of  an Assessment,  including  interest on  the unpaid principal of  the 

Assessment, shall be updated annually.   Each Annual Installment shall be due when billed and 

shall  be  delinquent  if  not  paid  prior  to  February  1  of  the  following  year.    The  first  Annual 

Installment will be delinquent if not paid by February 1, 2023. 

SECTION VII: ASSESSMENT ROLLS 

The Assessment Roll is attached as Exhibit E‐1.  The Administrator shall prepare and submit to 

the City Council, for review and approval, proposed revisions to the Assessment Rolls and Annual 

Installments for each Parcel within the District as part of each Annual Service Plan Update. 

SECTION VIII: ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

A. Calculation Errors 

If the owner of a Parcel claims that an error has been made in any calculation required by this 

Service and Assessment Plan, including, but not limited to, any calculation made as part of any 

Annual Service Plan Update, the owner’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be to submit a written 

notice of error to the Administrator by December 1st of each year following City Council approval 

of the calculation; otherwise, the owner shall be deemed to have unconditionally approved and 

accepted  the  calculation.    Upon  receipt  of  a  written  notice  of  error  from  an  owner  the 

Administrator shall provide a written response to the City Council and the owner within 30 days 
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of  such  referral.    The  City  Council  shall  consider  the  owner’s  notice  of  error  and  the 

Administrator’s response at a public hearing, and within 30 days after closing such hearing, the 

City Council shall make a final determination as to whether an error has been made.  If the City 

Council determines that an error has been made, the City Council may take such corrective action 

as is authorized by the PID Act, this Service and Assessment Plan, the Assessment Ordinance, or 

the  Indenture, or  is otherwise authorized by the discretionary power of the City Council.   The 

determination by  the City Council as  to whether an error has been made, and any corrective 

action taken by the City Council, shall be final and binding on the owner and the Administrator. 

B. Amendments 

Amendments  to  this  Service  and  Assessment  Plan  must  be  made  by  the  City  Council  in 

accordance with the PID Act.  To the extent permitted by the PID Act, this Service and Assessment 

Plan may be amended without notice to owners of the Assessed Property: (1) to correct mistakes 

and  clerical  errors;  (2)  to  clarify  ambiguities;  and  (3)  to  provide  procedures  to  collect 

Assessments, Annual  Installments, and other charges  imposed by this Service and Assessment 

Plan. 

C. Administration and Interpretation 

The Administrator  shall:  (1) perform  the obligations of  the Administrator  as  set  forth  in  this 

Service and Assessment Plan; (2) administer the District for and on behalf of and at the direction 

of  the  City  Council;  and  (3)  interpret  the  provisions  of  this  Service  and  Assessment  Plan.  

Interpretations of this Service and Assessment Plan by the Administrator shall be in writing and 

shall  be  appealable  to  the  City  Council  by  owners  or  developers  adversely  affected  by  the 

interpretation.   Appeals shall be decided by  the City Council after holding a public hearing at 

which all interested parties have an opportunity to be heard.  Decisions by the City Council shall 

be final and binding on the owners and developers and their successors and assigns. 

D. Severability 

If any provision of this Service and Assessment Plan is determined by a governmental agency or 

court to be unenforceable, the unenforceable provision shall be deleted and, to the maximum 

extent possible, shall be rewritten to be enforceable.  Every effort shall be made to enforce the 

remaining provisions.   
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EXHIBITS 

The following Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Service and Assessment Plan for 

all purposes: 

Exhibit A‐1  District Boundary Map 

Exhibit A‐2  Concept Plan 

Exhibit B  Authorized Improvements 

Exhibit C  Service Plan 

Exhibit D  Sources and Uses 

Exhibit E‐1  Assessment Roll 

Exhibit E‐2  Projected Annual Installments 

Exhibit F  Maximum Assessment 

Exhibit G  Maps of Authorized Improvements 

Exhibit H  Notice of Assessment Termination 

Exhibit I  PID Bonds Debt Service Schedule 

Exhibit J  District Legal Description 

Exhibit K  Sage Hollow Final Plat 

Exhibit L‐1  Lot Type 1 Buyer Disclosure 

Exhibit L‐2  Lot Type 2 Buyer Disclosure 

Exhibit L‐3  Lot Type 3 Buyer Disclosure 

Exhibit L‐4  Lot Type 4 Buyer Disclosure 

 

APPENDICES 

The following Appendices are attached to and made a part of this Service and Assessment Plan 

for all purposes: 

Appendix A  Engineer’s Report
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EXHIBIT A‐1 – DISTRICT BOUNDARY MAP 
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EXHIBIT A‐2 – CONCEPT PLAN 
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EXHIBIT B – AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 

Authorized Improvements

Water [c] 1,549,870$       ‐$                           1,549,870$           

Wastewater [d] 1,205,684          ‐                              1,205,684             

Drainage 1,201,301          ‐                              1,201,301             

Streets 2,885,223          ‐                              2,885,223             

Detention/Water Quality Pond 726,580             ‐                              726,580                

Parks and Landscaping 2,591,602          2,591,602                  ‐                         

Soft Costs ‐                      ‐                              ‐                         

10,160,260$     2,591,602$               7,568,658$           

Bond Issuance Costs & District Formation Costs

Debt Service Reserve Fund 877,900$           ‐$                           877,900$              

Capitalized Interest 72,681               ‐                              72,681                   

Underwriter's Discount 263,370             ‐                              263,370                

Cost of Issuance 436,006             ‐                              436,006                

District Formation Expenses 40,000               ‐                              40,000                   

1,689,957$       ‐$                           1,689,957$           

Total 11,850,217$     2,591,602$               9,258,615$           

Notes:

[c] Includes costs incurred associated with the Water System Agreement.

[d] Excludes contributions made from Findley and Beseda.

[b] Private Improvements are not Authorized Improvements and are not eligible for reimbursement.

Total Costs [a]
Private 

Improvements [b]
PID‐Eligible Costs

[a] Per Engineer's Report prepared by Atwell, LLC dated August 12,2021.
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EXHIBIT C – SERVICE PLAN 

 

 

Annual Installments Due 1/31/2023 1/31/2024 1/31/2025 1/31/2026 1/31/2027

PID Bonds

Principal 150,000.00$      170,000.00$      191,000.00$      213,000.00$      237,000.00$     

Interest 428,936.26        422,373.76        414,936.26        406,580.00        397,261.26       

Capitalized Interest ‐                      ‐                      ‐                      ‐                      ‐                     

(1) 578,936.26$      592,373.76$      605,936.26$      619,580.00$      634,261.26$     

Annual Collection Costs (2) 40,800.00$        41,616.00$        42,448.32$        43,297.29$        44,163.23$       

Additional Interest (3) 43,895.00$        43,145.00$        42,295.00$        41,340.00$        40,275.00$       

Total Annual Installment (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) 663,631.26$      677,134.76$      690,679.58$      704,217.29$      718,699.49$     
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EXHIBIT D – SOURCES AND USES 

 

 

   

 

PID Bonds 8,779,000$                      

Owner Contribution 479,615$                          

Total Sources 9,258,615$                      

Authorized Improvements 7,568,658$                      

7,568,658$                      

Bond Issuance Costs & District Formation Expenses

Debt Service Reserve Fund 877,900$                          

Capitalized Interest 72,681                              

Underwriter's Discount 263,370                            

Cost of Issuance 436,006                            

District Formation Expenses 40,000                              

1,689,957$                      

Total Uses 9,258,615$                      

Uses of Funds

Sources of Funds



KYLE 57 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN  26 

 

EXHIBIT E‐1 – ASSESSMENT ROLL 

 

Property ID Legal Description Lot Type Outstanding Assessment

Annual Installment Due 

1/31/2023

R182878  BLOCK A, Lot 1 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R182879  BLOCK A, Lot 2 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182880  BLOCK A, Lot 3 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182881  BLOCK A, Lot 4 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182882  BLOCK A, Lot 5 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182883  BLOCK A, Lot 6 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182884  BLOCK A, Lot 7 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182885  BLOCK A, Lot 8 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182886  BLOCK A, Lot 9 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182887  BLOCK A, Lot 10 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182888  BLOCK A, Lot 11 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182889  BLOCK A, Lot 12 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182890  BLOCK A, Lot 13 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182891  BLOCK A, Lot 14 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182892  BLOCK A, Lot 15 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R182893  BLOCK B, Lot 1 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182894  BLOCK B, Lot 2 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182895  BLOCK B, Lot 3 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182896  BLOCK B, Lot 4 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182897  BLOCK B, Lot 5 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182898  BLOCK B, Lot 6 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182899  BLOCK B, Lot 7 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182900  BLOCK B, Lot 8 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182901  BLOCK B, Lot 9 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182902  BLOCK B, Lot 10 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182903  BLOCK B, Lot 11 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182904  BLOCK B, Lot 12 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182905  BLOCK B, Lot 13 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182906  BLOCK B, Lot 14 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182907  BLOCK B, Lot 15 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182908  BLOCK B, Lot 16 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R182909  BLOCK B, Lot 17 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182910  BLOCK B, Lot 18 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182911  BLOCK C, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182912  BLOCK C, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182913  BLOCK C, Lot 3 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182914  BLOCK C, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182915  BLOCK C, Lot 5 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182916  BLOCK C, Lot 6 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182917  BLOCK C, Lot 7 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             
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Property ID Legal Description Lot Type Outstanding Assessment

Annual Installment Due 

1/31/2023

R182918  BLOCK C, Lot 8 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182919  BLOCK C, Lot 9 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182920  BLOCK C, Lot 10 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182921  BLOCK C, Lot 11 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182922  BLOCK C, Lot 12 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182923  BLOCK C, Lot 13 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182924  BLOCK C, Lot 14 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182925  BLOCK C, Lot 15 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182926  BLOCK C, Lot 16 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182927  BLOCK C, Lot 17 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182928  BLOCK C, Lot 18 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R182929  BLOCK C, Lot 19 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182930  BLOCK C, Lot 20 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R182931  BLOCK C, Lot 21 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182932  BLOCK C, Lot 22 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182933  BLOCK C, Lot 23 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182934  BLOCK C, Lot 24 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182935  BLOCK D, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182936  BLOCK D, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182937  BLOCK D, Lot 3 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182938  BLOCK D, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182939  BLOCK D, Lot 5 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182940  BLOCK D, Lot 6 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182941  BLOCK D, Lot 7 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182942  BLOCK D, Lot 8 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182943  BLOCK D, Lot 9 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182944  BLOCK D, Lot 10 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182945  BLOCK D, Lot 11 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182946  BLOCK D, Lot 12 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182947  BLOCK D, Lot 13 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182948  BLOCK D, Lot 14 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182949  BLOCK D, Lot 15 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182950  BLOCK D, Lot 16 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182951  BLOCK E, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182952  BLOCK E, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182953  BLOCK E, Lot 3 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182954  BLOCK E, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182955  BLOCK E, Lot 5 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182956  BLOCK E, Lot 6 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182957  BLOCK E, Lot 7 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       
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Property ID Legal Description Lot Type Outstanding Assessment

Annual Installment Due 

1/31/2023

R182958  BLOCK E, Lot 8 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182959  BLOCK E, Lot 9 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182960  BLOCK E, Lot 10 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182961  BLOCK E, Lot 11 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182962  BLOCK E, Lot 12 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182963  BLOCK E, Lot 13 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182964  BLOCK E, Lot 14 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182965  BLOCK E, Lot 15 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182966  BLOCK E, Lot 16 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182967  BLOCK E, Lot 17 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182968  BLOCK E, Lot 18 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182969  BLOCK E, Lot 19 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182970  BLOCK E, Lot 20 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182971  BLOCK E, Lot 21 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182972  BLOCK E, Lot 22 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182973  BLOCK E, Lot 23 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182974  BLOCK F, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182975  BLOCK F, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182976  BLOCK F, Lot 3 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R182977  BLOCK F, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182978  BLOCK F, Lot 5 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182979  BLOCK F, Lot 6 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182980  BLOCK F, Lot 7 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182981  BLOCK F, Lot 8 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182982  BLOCK F, Lot 9 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182983  BLOCK F, Lot 10 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182984  BLOCK F, Lot 11 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182985  BLOCK F, Lot 12 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182986  BLOCK F, Lot 13 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182987  BLOCK F, Lot 14 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182988  BLOCK F, Lot 15 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182989  BLOCK F, Lot 16 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182990  BLOCK F, Lot 17 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182991  BLOCK F, Lot 18 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182992  BLOCK F, Lot 19 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182993  BLOCK F, Lot 20 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182994  BLOCK F, Lot 21 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182995  BLOCK F, Lot 22 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182996  BLOCK F, Lot 23 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R182997  BLOCK G, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             
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Property ID Legal Description Lot Type Outstanding Assessment

Annual Installment Due 

1/31/2023

R182998  BLOCK G, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R182999  BLOCK G, Lot 3 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183000  BLOCK G, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183001  BLOCK G, Lot 5 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183002  BLOCK G, Lot 6 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183003  BLOCK G, Lot 7 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183004  BLOCK G, Lot 8 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183005  BLOCK G, Lot 9 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183006  BLOCK G, Lot 10 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183007  BLOCK G, Lot 11 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183008  BLOCK G, Lot 12 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183009  BLOCK G, Lot 13 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183010  BLOCK G, Lot 14 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183011  BLOCK G, Lot 15 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183012  BLOCK G, Lot 16 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183013  BLOCK H, Lot 1 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183014  BLOCK H, Lot 2 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183015  BLOCK H, Lot 3 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183016  BLOCK H, Lot 4 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183017  BLOCK H, Lot 5 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183018  BLOCK H, Lot 6 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183019  BLOCK H, Lot 7 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183020  BLOCK H, Lot 8 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183021  BLOCK H, Lot 9 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183022  BLOCK H, Lot 10 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183023  BLOCK H, Lot 11 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183024  BLOCK H, Lot 12 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183025  BLOCK H, Lot 13 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183026  BLOCK H, Lot 14 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183027  BLOCK H, Lot 15 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183028  BLOCK I, Lot 1 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183029  BLOCK I, Lot 2 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183030  BLOCK I, Lot 3 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183031  BLOCK I, Lot 4 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183032  BLOCK I, Lot 5 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183033  BLOCK I, Lot 6 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183034  BLOCK I, Lot 7 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183035  BLOCK I, Lot 8 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183036  BLOCK I, Lot 9 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183037  BLOCK I, Lot 10 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             
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Property ID Legal Description Lot Type Outstanding Assessment

Annual Installment Due 

1/31/2023

R183038  BLOCK I, Lot 11 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183039  BLOCK I, Lot 12 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183040  BLOCK I, Lot 13 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183041  BLOCK I, Lot 14 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183042  BLOCK I, Lot 15 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183043  BLOCK I, Lot 16 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183044  BLOCK J, Lot 1 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183045  BLOCK J, Lot 2 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183046  BLOCK J, Lot 3 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183047  BLOCK J, Lot 4 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183048  BLOCK J, Lot 5 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183049  BLOCK J, Lot 6 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183050  BLOCK J, Lot 7 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183051  BLOCK J, Lot 8 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183052  BLOCK J, Lot 9 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183053  BLOCK J, Lot 10 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183054  BLOCK J, Lot 11 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183055  BLOCK J, Lot 12 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183056  BLOCK J, Lot 13 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183057  BLOCK J, Lot 14 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183058  BLOCK J, Lot 15 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183059  BLOCK J, Lot 16 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183060  BLOCK J, Lot 17 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183061  BLOCK J, Lot 18 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183062  BLOCK J, Lot 19 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183063  BLOCK J, Lot 20 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183064  BLOCK J, Lot 21 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183065  BLOCK J, Lot 22 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183066  BLOCK K, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183067  BLOCK K, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183068  BLOCK K, Lot 3 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183069  BLOCK K, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183070  BLOCK K, Lot 5 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183071  BLOCK K, Lot 6 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183072  BLOCK K, Lot 7 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183073  BLOCK K, Lot 8 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183074  BLOCK K, Lot 9 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183075  BLOCK K, Lot 10 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183076  BLOCK K, Lot 11 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183077  BLOCK K, Lot 12 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             
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Property ID Legal Description Lot Type Outstanding Assessment

Annual Installment Due 

1/31/2023

R183078  BLOCK K, Lot 13 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183079  BLOCK K, Lot 14 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183080  BLOCK K, Lot 15 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183081  BLOCK K, Lot 16 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183082  BLOCK K, Lot 17 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183083  BLOCK L, Lot 1 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183084  BLOCK L, Lot 2 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183085  BLOCK L, Lot 3 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183086  BLOCK L, Lot 4 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183087  BLOCK L, Lot 5 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183088  BLOCK L, Lot 6 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183089  BLOCK L, Lot 7 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183090  BLOCK L, Lot 8 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183091  BLOCK L, Lot 9 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183092  BLOCK L, Lot 10 1 33,458.23$                            2,529.21$                             

R183093  BLOCK M, Lot 1 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183094  BLOCK M, Lot 2 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183095  BLOCK M, Lot 3 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183096  BLOCK M, Lot 4 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183097  BLOCK M, Lot 5 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183098  BLOCK M, Lot 6 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183099  BLOCK M, Lot 7 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183100  BLOCK M, Lot 8 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183101  BLOCK M, Lot 9 3 47,699.23$                            3,605.73$                             

R183102  BLOCK M, Lot 10 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183103  BLOCK M, Lot 11 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183104  BLOCK M, Lot 12 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183105  BLOCK M, Lot 13 2 40,124.61$                            3,033.14$                             

R183106  BLOCK M, Lot 14 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183107  BLOCK H, Lot 16 4 460,808.45$                         34,833.91$                           

R183108  BLOCK N, Lot 1 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183109  BLOCK 0, Lot 1 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183110  BLOCK P, Lot 1 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

R183111  BLOCK Q, Lot 1 Non‐Benefitted ‐$                                        ‐$                                       

8,779,000.00$                      663,631.26$                        

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.

Total
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EXHIBIT E‐2 – PROJECTED ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS 

 

Annual Installment 

Due 1/31 Principal Interest [a] Capitalized Interest

Additional

Interest

Annual Collection 

Costs Annual Installment

2023 150,000.00$               428,936.26$               ‐$                             43,895.00$                 40,800.00$                 663,631.26$              

2024 170,000.00$               422,373.76$               ‐$                             43,145.00$                 41,616.00$                 677,134.76$              

2025 191,000.00$               414,936.26$               ‐$                             42,295.00$                 42,448.32$                 690,679.58$              

2026 213,000.00$               406,580.00$               ‐$                             41,340.00$                 43,297.29$                 704,217.29$              

2027 237,000.00$               397,261.26$               ‐$                             40,275.00$                 44,163.23$                 718,699.49$              

2028 262,000.00$               386,892.50$               ‐$                             39,090.00$                 45,046.50$                 733,029.00$              

2029 289,000.00$               374,447.50$               ‐$                             37,780.00$                 45,947.43$                 747,174.93$              

2030 319,000.00$               360,720.00$               ‐$                             36,335.00$                 46,866.38$                 762,921.38$              

2031 350,000.00$               345,567.50$               ‐$                             34,740.00$                 47,803.70$                 778,111.20$              

2032 383,000.00$               328,942.50$               ‐$                             32,990.00$                 48,759.78$                 793,692.28$              

2033 418,000.00$               310,750.00$               ‐$                             31,075.00$                 49,734.97$                 809,559.97$              

2034 456,000.00$               289,850.00$               ‐$                             28,985.00$                 50,729.67$                 825,564.67$              

2035 496,000.00$               267,050.00$               ‐$                             26,705.00$                 51,744.27$                 841,499.27$              

2036 540,000.00$               242,250.00$               ‐$                             24,225.00$                 52,779.15$                 859,254.15$              

2037 585,000.00$               215,250.00$               ‐$                             21,525.00$                 53,834.73$                 875,609.73$              

2038 634,000.00$               186,000.00$               ‐$                             18,600.00$                 54,911.43$                 893,511.43$              

2039 686,000.00$               154,300.00$               ‐$                             15,430.00$                 56,009.66$                 911,739.66$              

2040 741,000.00$               120,000.00$               ‐$                             12,000.00$                 57,129.85$                 930,129.85$              

2041 799,000.00$               82,950.00$                 ‐$                             8,295.00$                    58,272.45$                 948,517.45$              

2042 860,000.00$               43,000.00$                 ‐$                             4,300.00$                    59,437.90$                 966,737.90$              

Total 8,779,000.00$           5,778,057.54$           ‐$                             583,025.00$               991,332.69$               16,131,415.23$        

Notes:

The figures shown above are estimates only and subject to change in Annual Service Plan Updates. Changes in Annual Collection Costs, reserve fund

requirements, interest earnings, or other available offsets could increase or decrease the amounts shown.

[a] Interest is calculated at the actual PID Bond interest rate.

PID Bonds
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EXHIBIT F – MAXIMUM ASSESSMENT 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot Type

Units/Square 

Feet

Estimated Buildout 

Value per 

Unit/Square Foot

Total Estimated 

Buildout Value Assessment

1st Year 

Annual 

Installment

Assessment per 

Unit/Square Foot

Maximum 

Assessment Per 

Unit/Square Foot

1st Year Annual 

Installment Per 

Unit/Square Foot

Tax Rate 

Equivalent

Lot Type 1 (40') 109 494,186$                    53,866,274$       3,646,947$         275,684$        33,458.23$                33,458.23$           2,529.21$                        0.5118$          

Lot Type 2 (55') 76 592,650$                    45,041,400$       3,049,470$         230,519$        40,124.61$                40,124.61$           3,033.14$                        0.5118$          

Lot Type 3 (60') 34 704,529$                    23,953,986$       1,621,774$         122,595$        47,699.23$                47,699.23$           3,605.73$                        0.5118$          

Lot Type 4 (Commercial) 41,250 165$                            6,806,250$         460,808$             34,834$           11.17$                        11.17$                   0.84$                                0.5118$          

Total 129,667,910$    8,779,000$         663,631$        0.5118$          
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EXHIBIT G – MAPS OF AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS 
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EXHIBIT H – NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT TERMINATION 

 
    P3Works, LLC 

    9284 Huntington Square, Suite 100 

    North Richland Hills, TX 76182 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

[Date] 

Hays County Clerk’s Office 

Honorable [County Clerk Name] 

Hays Government Center 

712 S. Stagecoach Trail 

San Marcos, TX 78666 

 

Re:      City of Kyle Lien Release documents for filing 

 

 

Dear Ms./Mr. [County Clerk Name], 

 

Enclosed is a lien release that the City of Kyle is requesting to be filed in your office. Lien release for [insert 

legal description]. Recording Numbers: [Plat]. Please forward copies of the filed documents below: 

 

City of Kyle 

Attn: [City Secretary] 

100 W. Center Street 

Kyle, TX 78640 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 

 

Sincerely, 

[Signature] 

 

Jon Snyder 

P: (888)417‐7074 

admin@p3‐works.com 
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

 

[City Secretary Name] 

100 W. Center Street 

Kyle, TX 78640 

 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE 

ANY  OR  ALL  OF  THE  FOLLOWING  INFORMATION  FROM  ANY  INSTRUMENT  THAT  TRANSFERS  AN 

INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 

SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

 

 

FULL RELEASE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT LIEN 

 

 

STATE OF TEXAS      § 

§    KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF HAYS      § 

 

THIS FULL RELEASE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT LIEN (this "Full Release") is executed and 

delivered as of the Effective Date by the City of Kyle, Texas, a Texas home rule municipality. 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the governing body (hereinafter referred to as the "City Council") of the City of Kyle, 

Texas (hereinafter referred to as the "City "), is authorized by Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code, 

as  amended  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  the  "Act"),  to  create public  improvement districts within  the 

corporate limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, on or about September 7, 2021, the City Council for the City, approved Resolution No. 

1249, creating the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District consists of approximately 57.293 contiguous 

acres located within the corporate limits of the City; and 

WHEREAS,  on  or  about  _____________,  the  City  Council,  approved  Ordinance  No.  ____, 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assessment Ordinance") approving a service and assessment plan and 

assessment roll for the Property within the Kyle 57 Public Improvement District; and 

 

WHEREAS,  the  Assessment  Ordinance  imposed  an  assessment  in  the  amount  of  $_______ 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Lien Amount") for the following property: 
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[legal  description],  a  subdivision  in  Hays  County,  Texas,  according  to  the map  or  plat  of  record  in 

Document/Instrument No. ________ of the Plat Records of Hays County, Texas (hereinafter referred to 

as the "Property"); and 

 

WHEREAS, the property owners of the Property have paid unto the City the Lien Amount. 

 

RELEASE 

NOW THEREFORE,  the City,  the owner and holder of  the  Lien,  Instrument No. ________,  in  the Real 

Property Records of Hays County, Texas, in the amount of the Lien Amount against the Property releases 

and discharges, and by these presents does hereby release and discharge, the above‐described Property 

from said lien held by the undersigned securing said indebtedness. 

 

EXECUTED to be EFFECTIVE this the _____ day of _________, 20__. 

 

 

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS, 

A Texas home rule municipality, 

 

 

By: _______________________________ 

[Manager Name], City Manager 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________  

[Secretary Name], City Secretary 

 

STATE OF TEXAS      § 

§ 

COUNTY OF HAYS      § 

 

 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of ________, 20__, by [Manager 

Name], City Manager for the City of Kyle, Texas, a Texas home rule municipality, on behalf of said 

municipality. 

 

 

            _______________________________ 

            Notary Public, State of Texas 
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EXHIBIT I – PID BONDS DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 
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EXHIBIT J – DISTRICT LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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EXHIBIT K – SAGE HOLLOW FINAL PLAT 
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EXHIBIT L‐1 – LOT TYPE 1 BUYER DISCLOSURE 

 
 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 
improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 
(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.0035), or Chapter 382, Local 
Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, signed by the 
seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 
performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 
2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 
3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary of a 

deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 
4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the land at 

a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale under a 
court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's estate, 
guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the real 
property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 
8) to or from a governmental entity; or 
9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 
contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 
contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 
provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 
the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be filed 
in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of the 
purchase and sale of the property. 
 

 
  



   

 AFTER RECORDING1 RETURN TO: 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 

 
NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

KYLE, TEXAS 
CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 

LOT TYPE 1 PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $33,458.23 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay assessments 
to Kyle, Texas, for the costs of a portion of a public improvement or services project (the "Authorized 
Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of the property within Kyle 57 Public Improvement 
District (the "District") created under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 
AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF THE 
ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN ANNUAL 
INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING ON THE 
AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND 
DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City of Kyle. The exact 
amount of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Kyle City Council in the 
annual service plan update for the district. More information about the assessments, including the 
amounts and due dates, may be obtained from the City of Kyle. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 
interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 

 
1 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of  the  purchase  and  sale  and  to  be  recorded  in  the  deed  records  of Hays  County when  updating  for  the  Current 
Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment. 



  Signature Page to Initial Notice  
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser before 

the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described 
above. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]2 
 

 
2 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance 
with Section 5.014(a‐1), Tex. Prop. Code. 



  Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 
undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current information 
required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 
 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]3 
 

 
 

 
3 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 
 



  Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required by 
Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by Section 
5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real property at the 
address above.  

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 
 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4

 
4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 



 
 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ LOT TYPE 1   
 

   

Annual Installment 

Due 1/31 Principal Interest [a] Capitalized Interest

Additional

Interest

Annual Collection 

Costs Annual Installment

2023 571.67$                       1,634.75$                   ‐$                             167.29$                       155.50$                       2,529.21$                  

2024 647.90$                       1,609.74$                   ‐$                             164.43$                       158.61$                       2,580.67$                  

2025 727.93$                       1,581.39$                   ‐$                             161.19$                       161.78$                       2,632.29$                  

2026 811.78$                       1,549.54$                   ‐$                             157.55$                       165.01$                       2,683.89$                  

2027 903.25$                       1,514.03$                   ‐$                             153.49$                       168.31$                       2,739.08$                  

2028 998.53$                       1,474.51$                   ‐$                             148.98$                       171.68$                       2,793.70$                  

2029 1,101.43$                   1,427.08$                   ‐$                             143.99$                       175.11$                       2,847.61$                  

2030 1,215.76$                   1,374.76$                   ‐$                             138.48$                       178.62$                       2,907.62$                  

2031 1,333.91$                   1,317.02$                   ‐$                             132.40$                       182.19$                       2,965.51$                  

2032 1,459.68$                   1,253.65$                   ‐$                             125.73$                       185.83$                       3,024.89$                  

2033 1,593.07$                   1,184.32$                   ‐$                             118.43$                       189.55$                       3,085.37$                  

2034 1,737.89$                   1,104.67$                   ‐$                             110.47$                       193.34$                       3,146.36$                  

2035 1,890.34$                   1,017.77$                   ‐$                             101.78$                       197.21$                       3,207.09$                  

2036 2,058.03$                   923.26$                       ‐$                             92.33$                         201.15$                       3,274.76$                  

2037 2,229.53$                   820.35$                       ‐$                             82.04$                         205.17$                       3,337.09$                  

2038 2,416.28$                   708.88$                       ‐$                             70.89$                         209.28$                       3,405.32$                  

2039 2,614.46$                   588.06$                       ‐$                             58.81$                         213.46$                       3,474.79$                  

2040 2,824.07$                   457.34$                       ‐$                             45.73$                         217.73$                       3,544.88$                  

2041 3,045.12$                   316.14$                       ‐$                             31.61$                         222.09$                       3,614.96$                  

2042 3,277.60$                   163.88$                       ‐$                             16.39$                         226.53$                       3,684.40$                  

Total 33,458.23$                 22,021.14$                 ‐$                             2,222.01$                   3,778.13$                   61,479.51$                

Notes:

The figures shown above are estimates only and subject to change in Annual Service Plan Updates. Changes in Annual Collection Costs, reserve fund

requirements, interest earnings, or other available offsets could increase or decrease the amounts shown.

[a] Interest is calculated at the actual PID Bond interest rate.



   

 

EXHIBIT L‐2 – LOT TYPE 2 BUYER DISCLOSURE 

 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 
improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 
(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.0035), or Chapter 382, Local 
Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, signed by the 
seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 
performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 

1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 
2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 
3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary of a 

deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 
4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the land at 

a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale under a 
court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's estate, 
guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the real 
property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 
8) to or from a governmental entity; or 
9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 
contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 
contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 
provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 
the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be filed 
in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of the 
purchase and sale of the property. 
 

 

  



   

 AFTER RECORDING1 RETURN TO: 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

____________________ 

 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

KYLE, TEXAS 

CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 

LOT TYPE 2 PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $40,124.61 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay assessments 
to Kyle, Texas, for the costs of a portion of a public improvement or services project (the "Authorized 
Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of the property within Kyle 57 Public Improvement 
District (the "District") created under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 
AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF THE 
ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN ANNUAL 
INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING ON THE 
AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND 
DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City of Kyle. The exact 
amount of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Kyle City Council in the 
annual service plan update for the district. More information about the assessments, including the 
amounts and due dates, may be obtained from the City of Kyle. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 
interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 

 
1 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of  the  purchase  and  sale  and  to  be  recorded  in  the  deed  records  of Hays  County when  updating  for  the  Current 
Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment. 



  Signature Page to Initial Notice  
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser before 
the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described 
above. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]2 
 

 
2 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance 
with Section 5.014(a‐1), Tex. Prop. Code. 



  Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 
undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current information 
required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 

 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]3 

 
 
 

 
3 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 
 



Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required 
by Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by 
Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real 
property at the address above.  

 

DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 

 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 
purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4

 
4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the 
closing of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 



Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ LOT TYPE 2  
 

 

 

Annual Installment 

Due 1/31 Principal Interest [a] Capitalized Interest

Additional

Interest

Annual Collection 

Costs Annual Installment

2023 685.58$                       1,960.46$                   ‐$                             200.62$                       186.48$                       3,033.14$                  

2024 776.99$                       1,930.47$                   ‐$                             197.20$                       190.21$                       3,094.86$                  

2025 872.97$                       1,896.48$                   ‐$                             193.31$                       194.01$                       3,156.77$                  

2026 973.52$                       1,858.28$                   ‐$                             188.95$                       197.89$                       3,218.64$                  

2027 1,083.21$                   1,815.69$                   ‐$                             184.08$                       201.85$                       3,284.83$                  

2028 1,197.48$                   1,768.30$                   ‐$                             178.66$                       205.89$                       3,350.32$                  

2029 1,320.88$                   1,711.42$                   ‐$                             172.67$                       210.00$                       3,414.98$                  

2030 1,458.00$                   1,648.68$                   ‐$                             166.07$                       214.20$                       3,486.95$                  

2031 1,599.68$                   1,579.42$                   ‐$                             158.78$                       218.49$                       3,556.37$                  

2032 1,750.51$                   1,503.44$                   ‐$                             150.78$                       222.86$                       3,627.59$                  

2033 1,910.48$                   1,420.29$                   ‐$                             142.03$                       227.31$                       3,700.11$                  

2034 2,084.16$                   1,324.77$                   ‐$                             132.48$                       231.86$                       3,773.26$                  

2035 2,266.98$                   1,220.56$                   ‐$                             122.06$                       236.50$                       3,846.09$                  

2036 2,468.08$                   1,107.21$                   ‐$                             110.72$                       241.23$                       3,927.24$                  

2037 2,673.76$                   983.80$                       ‐$                             98.38$                         246.05$                       4,001.99$                  

2038 2,897.71$                   850.12$                       ‐$                             85.01$                         250.97$                       4,083.81$                  

2039 3,135.38$                   705.23$                       ‐$                             70.52$                         255.99$                       4,167.13$                  

2040 3,386.76$                   548.46$                       ‐$                             54.85$                         261.11$                       4,251.18$                  

2041 3,651.85$                   379.12$                       ‐$                             37.91$                         266.34$                       4,335.22$                  

2042 3,930.65$                   196.53$                       ‐$                             19.65$                         271.66$                       4,418.50$                  

Total 40,124.61$                 26,408.74$                 ‐$                             2,664.73$                   4,530.91$                   73,728.98$                

Notes:

The figures shown above are estimates only and subject to change in Annual Service Plan Updates. Changes in Annual Collection Costs, reserve fund

requirements, interest earnings, or other available offsets could increase or decrease the amounts shown.

[a] Interest is calculated at the actual PID Bond interest rate.



   

 

EXHIBIT L‐3 – LOT TYPE 3 BUYER DISCLOSURE 

 
 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 
improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 
(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.0035), or Chapter 382, Local 
Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, signed by the 
seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 
performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 
2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 
3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary of a 

deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 
4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the land at 

a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale under a 
court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's estate, 
guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the real 
property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 
8) to or from a governmental entity; or 
9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 
contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 
contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 
provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 
the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be filed 
in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of the 
purchase and sale of the property. 
 

 
  



   

 AFTER RECORDING1 RETURN TO: 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 

 
NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

KYLE, TEXAS 
CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 

LOT TYPE 3 PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $47,699.23 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay assessments 
to Kyle, Texas, for the costs of a portion of a public improvement or services project (the "Authorized 
Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of the property within Kyle 57 Public Improvement 
District (the "District") created under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 
AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF THE 
ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN ANNUAL 
INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING ON THE 
AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND 
DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City of Kyle. The exact 
amount of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Kyle City Council in the 
annual service plan update for the district. More information about the assessments, including the 
amounts and due dates, may be obtained from the City of Kyle. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 
interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 

 
1 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of  the  purchase  and  sale  and  to  be  recorded  in  the  deed  records  of Hays  County when  updating  for  the  Current 
Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment. 



  Signature Page to Initial Notice  
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser before 

the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described 
above. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]2 
 

 
2 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance 
with Section 5.014(a‐1), Tex. Prop. Code. 



  Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 
undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current information 
required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 
 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]3 
 

 
 

 
3 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 
 



  Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required 
by Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by 
Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real 
property at the address above.  

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 
purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4

 
4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the 
closing of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 



Annual Installment Schedule to Notice 
of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ LOT TYPE 3   
 

 

Annual Installment 

Due 1/31 Principal Interest [a] Capitalized Interest

Additional

Interest

Annual Collection 

Costs Annual Installment

2023 815.00$                       2,330.55$                   ‐$                             238.50$                       221.68$                       3,605.73$                  

2024 923.67$                       2,294.90$                   ‐$                             234.42$                       226.11$                       3,679.10$                  

2025 1,037.77$                   2,254.49$                   ‐$                             229.80$                       230.64$                       3,752.69$                  

2026 1,157.30$                   2,209.08$                   ‐$                             224.61$                       235.25$                       3,826.25$                  

2027 1,287.70$                   2,158.45$                   ‐$                             218.83$                       239.95$                       3,904.93$                  

2028 1,423.53$                   2,102.12$                   ‐$                             212.39$                       244.75$                       3,982.79$                  

2029 1,570.23$                   2,034.50$                   ‐$                             205.27$                       249.65$                       4,059.65$                  

2030 1,733.23$                   1,959.91$                   ‐$                             197.42$                       254.64$                       4,145.21$                  

2031 1,901.67$                   1,877.58$                   ‐$                             188.75$                       259.73$                       4,227.74$                  

2032 2,080.97$                   1,787.25$                   ‐$                             179.25$                       264.93$                       4,312.39$                  

2033 2,271.13$                   1,688.41$                   ‐$                             168.84$                       270.23$                       4,398.61$                  

2034 2,477.60$                   1,574.85$                   ‐$                             157.49$                       275.63$                       4,485.57$                  

2035 2,694.93$                   1,450.97$                   ‐$                             145.10$                       281.14$                       4,572.15$                  

2036 2,934.00$                   1,316.23$                   ‐$                             131.62$                       286.77$                       4,668.61$                  

2037 3,178.50$                   1,169.53$                   ‐$                             116.95$                       292.50$                       4,757.48$                  

2038 3,444.73$                   1,010.60$                   ‐$                             101.06$                       298.35$                       4,854.75$                  

2039 3,727.27$                   838.36$                       ‐$                             83.84$                         304.32$                       4,953.79$                  

2040 4,026.10$                   652.00$                       ‐$                             65.20$                         310.41$                       5,053.71$                  

2041 4,341.23$                   450.70$                       ‐$                             45.07$                         316.61$                       5,153.61$                  

2042 4,672.67$                   233.63$                       ‐$                             23.36$                         322.95$                       5,252.61$                  

Total 47,699.23$                 31,394.11$                 ‐$                             3,167.77$                   5,386.24$                   87,647.36$                

Notes:

The figures shown above are estimates only and subject to change in Annual Service Plan Updates. Changes in Annual Collection Costs, reserve fund

requirements, interest earnings, or other available offsets could increase or decrease the amounts shown.

[a] Interest is calculated at the actual PID Bond interest rate.



   

EXHIBIT L‐4 – LOT TYPE 4 BUYER DISCLOSURE 

 
 

NOTICE OF OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

A person who proposes to sell or otherwise convey real property that is located in a public 
improvement district established under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code 
(except for public improvement districts described under Section 372.0035), or Chapter 382, Local 
Government Code, shall first give to the purchaser of the property this written notice, signed by the 
seller. 

For the purposes of this notice, a contract for the purchase and sale of real property having a 
performance period of less than six months is considered a sale requiring the notice set forth below. 

This notice requirement does not apply to a transfer: 
1) under a court order or foreclosure sale; 
2) by a trustee in bankruptcy; 
3) to a mortgagee by a mortgagor or successor in interest or to a beneficiary of a 

deed of trust by a trustor or successor in interest; 
4) by a mortgagee or a beneficiary under a deed of trust who has acquired the land at 

a sale conducted under a power of sale under a deed of trust or a sale under a 
court-ordered foreclosure or has acquired the land by a deed in lieu of foreclosure; 

5) by a fiduciary in the course of the administration of a decedent's estate, 
guardianship, conservatorship, or trust; 

6) from one co-owner to another co-owner of an undivided interest in the real 
property; 

7) to a spouse or a person in the lineal line of consanguinity of the seller; 
8) to or from a governmental entity; or 
9) of only a mineral interest, leasehold interest, or security interest 

The following notice shall be given to a prospective purchaser before the execution of a binding 
contract of purchase and sale, either separately or as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase 
contract. In the event a contract of purchase and sale is entered into without the seller having 
provided the required notice, the purchaser, subject to certain exceptions, is entitled to terminate 
the contract.  

A separate copy of this notice shall be executed by the seller and the purchaser and must be filed 
in the real property records of the county in which the property is located at the closing of the 
purchase and sale of the property. 
 

 
  



   

 AFTER RECORDING1 RETURN TO: 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 
____________________ 

 
NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO PAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT TO 

KYLE, TEXAS 
CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY 

__________________________________________ 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 

LOT TYPE 4 PRINCIPAL ASSESSMENT: $460,808.45 

As the purchaser of the real property described above, you are obligated to pay assessments 
to Kyle, Texas, for the costs of a portion of a public improvement or services project (the "Authorized 
Improvements") undertaken for the benefit of the property within Kyle 57 Public Improvement 
District (the "District") created under Subchapter A, Chapter 372, Local Government Code. 

AN ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN LEVIED AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE 
AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH MAY BE PAID IN FULL AT ANY TIME. IF THE 
ASSESSMENT IS NOT PAID IN FULL, IT WILL BE DUE AND PAYABLE IN ANNUAL 
INSTALLMENTS THAT WILL VARY FROM YEAR TO YEAR DEPENDING ON THE 
AMOUNT OF INTEREST PAID, COLLECTION COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, AND 
DELINQUENCY COSTS. 

The exact amount of the assessment may be obtained from the City of Kyle. The exact 
amount of each annual installment will be approved each year by the Kyle City Council in the 
annual service plan update for the district. More information about the assessments, including the 
amounts and due dates, may be obtained from the City of Kyle. 

Your failure to pay any assessment or any annual installment may result in penalties and 
interest being added to what you owe or in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property. 

 
1 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of  the  purchase  and  sale  and  to  be  recorded  in  the  deed  records  of Hays  County when  updating  for  the  Current 
Information of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment. 



  Signature Page to Initial Notice  
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The undersigned seller acknowledges providing this notice to the potential purchaser before 

the effective date of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described 
above. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER]2 
 

 
2 To be included in copy of the notice required by Section 5.014, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed by seller in accordance 
with Section 5.014(a‐1), Tex. Prop. Code. 



  Purchaser Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned purchaser acknowledges receipt of this notice before the effective date of 
a binding contract for the purchase of the real property at the address described above. The 
undersigned purchaser acknowledged the receipt of this notice including the current information 
required by Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended. 

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER  SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ and 
 ____________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________, 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]3 
 

 
 

 
3 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the closing 
of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 
 



  Seller Signature Page to Final Notice with Current Information 
  of Obligation to Pay Improvement District Assessment 

[The undersigned seller acknowledges providing a separate copy of the notice required 
by Section 5.014 of the Texas Property Code including the current information required by 
Section 5.0143, Texas Property Code, as amended, at the closing of the purchase of the real 
property at the address above.  

 
DATE:  DATE: 
 
 

  

SIGNATURE OF SELLER  SIGNATURE OF SELLER 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 

COUNTY OF HAYS § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ____________________ and 
 _________________ , known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the 
purposes therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office on this _________________ , 20__. 
 

Notary Public, State of Texas]4

 
4 To be included in separate copy of the notice required by Section 5.0143, Tex. Prop. Code, to be executed at the 
closing of the purchase and sale and to be recorded in the deed records of Hays County. 



 

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS ‐ LOT TYPE 4   
 

Annual Installment 

Due 1/31 Principal Interest [a] Capitalized Interest

Additional

Interest

Annual Collection 

Costs Annual Installment

2023 7,873.48$                   22,514.80$                 ‐$                             2,304.04$                   2,141.59$                   34,833.91$                

2024 8,923.28$                   22,170.34$                 ‐$                             2,264.67$                   2,184.42$                   35,542.71$                

2025 10,025.56$                 21,779.94$                 ‐$                             2,220.06$                   2,228.11$                   36,253.67$                

2026 11,180.34$                 21,341.33$                 ‐$                             2,169.93$                   2,272.67$                   36,964.26$                

2027 12,440.10$                 20,852.19$                 ‐$                             2,114.03$                   2,318.12$                   37,724.43$                

2028 13,752.34$                 20,307.93$                 ‐$                             2,051.83$                   2,364.48$                   38,476.59$                

2029 15,169.57$                 19,654.70$                 ‐$                             1,983.07$                   2,411.77$                   39,219.10$                

2030 16,744.26$                 18,934.14$                 ‐$                             1,907.22$                   2,460.01$                   40,045.63$                

2031 18,371.45$                 18,138.79$                 ‐$                             1,823.50$                   2,509.21$                   40,842.95$                

2032 20,103.62$                 17,266.14$                 ‐$                             1,731.64$                   2,559.39$                   41,660.79$                

2033 21,940.76$                 16,311.22$                 ‐$                             1,631.12$                   2,610.58$                   42,493.69$                

2034 23,935.37$                 15,214.18$                 ‐$                             1,521.42$                   2,662.79$                   43,333.77$                

2035 26,034.97$                 14,017.42$                 ‐$                             1,401.74$                   2,716.05$                   44,170.18$                

2036 28,344.52$                 12,715.67$                 ‐$                             1,271.57$                   2,770.37$                   45,102.13$                

2037 30,706.57$                 11,298.44$                 ‐$                             1,129.84$                   2,825.78$                   45,960.63$                

2038 33,278.57$                 9,763.11$                   ‐$                             976.31$                       2,882.29$                   46,900.29$                

2039 36,008.04$                 8,099.18$                   ‐$                             809.92$                       2,939.94$                   47,857.08$                

2040 38,894.98$                 6,298.78$                   ‐$                             629.88$                       2,998.74$                   48,822.38$                

2041 41,939.40$                 4,354.03$                   ‐$                             435.40$                       3,058.71$                   49,787.54$                

2042 45,141.28$                 2,257.06$                   ‐$                             225.71$                       3,119.89$                   50,743.93$                

Total 460,808.45$               303,289.41$               ‐$                             30,602.90$                 52,034.91$                 846,735.67$              

Notes:

The figures shown above are estimates only and subject to change in Annual Service Plan Updates. Changes in Annual Collection Costs, reserve fund

requirements, interest earnings, or other available offsets could increase or decrease the amounts shown.

[a] Interest is calculated at the actual PID Bond interest rate.
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Project Summary:  
This report is to accompany the application for this master-planned community to participate as a part of a 
Planning Improvements District (PID).  This subdivision formally known as Kyle 57 shall be developed under 
the name Sage Hollow.  This community is on the west side of the City of Kyle within Hays County, Texas.  
The property is located along the south side of West RM 150 and across from the Dove Hollow Subdivision 
and Rocking M Road.  The site is currently undeveloped and identified as Parcel R16175.  Access to the 
site will be provided via two entrances along RM 150. 
   
Overall, Sage Hollow is a 57.26 acre property that is proposed to be divided into 221 single-family lots and 
approximately 9,600 LF of street right-of-way, including 10 drainage/ open space lots, 1 amenity lot, 
1 commercial lot, and 4 water quality and/or detention ponds.  Open space areas will include over 6,367 
feet of concrete/natural trails throughout the development. 
 
City of Kyle Development Agreements: 
The Sage Hollow community will be developed in accordance with a Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
Agreement between the owner, Kyle Mortgage Investors LLC, and the City of Kyle.  The PUD was approved 
on February 2, 2021 and recorded as Ordinance #1133.  A copy of the PUD has been provided as 
Appendix A for your reference.  Water and wastewater service will be provided to the community by the 
City of Kyle per a water and wastewater agreement with the City of Kyle, which was approved at the Kyle 
City Council meeting held on September 20, 2016.  The Development Agreement requests that water and 
wastewater service be provided by the City of Kyle.  The site is in the Water CCN (No.11024) and 
Wastewater CCN (No. 20410) for the City of Kyle. 
 
Phasing Plan and Schedule: 
Both the Final Plat and Subdivision Construction Plans for this project are wrapping up their review with the 
City of Kyle.  Construction of the subdivision civil infrastructure is planned to begin as soon as the plat has 
been recorded and the plans are approved.  The civil infrastructure will be constructed in a single phase 
with home construction on designated lots to begin during that time.  Completion of the home building will 
occur as fast at the market can handle the inventor of new homes.  In addition to the civil improvements, 
this development will include the installation of an abundance of park features, trails, and other landscaping 
elements.  The development will also include an Amenity Center which is to be permitted and built as soon 
as homes are being completed.  Lastly, the development includes a Commercial Lot that is planned to be 
sold and developed by another party.  The schedule and use for the Commercial Lot is unknown. 
 
PID Eligible Infrastructure: 
It is the intent of this report to define those civil and landscaping improvements associated with this 
development that shall be considered as reimbursable elements in accordance with the Planned 
Improvements District agreement.  This subdivision shall include civil and landscape improvements that 
are typical of subdivisions of this size.  Those items include but are not limited to water and wastewater 
system improvements, storm sewer and drainage improvements, detention and water quality ponds, street 
and alley infrastructure, erosion and sedimentation controls, landscaping and monumentation, park space 
improvements, lighting and street trees, as well as sidewalks and trails. 
 
Water Distribution System Improvements: 
Prior to the development of this Sage Hollow Subdivision, a water system improvement agreement was 
made between the City of Kyle and various other property owners including the developer of Sage Hollow, 
known as Kyle Mortgage Investors, LLC (Kyle 57) within the agreement.  This agreement has been included 
as Appendix B in this report for reference.  The facility improvements referenced in the agreement include 
but are not limited to a 12” transmission main, a booster pump station, ground/elevated storage tanks, a 
distribution line to Plum Creek North, a distribution line to Blanco River Ranch, and a distribution line to the 
6 Creeks development.  As a part of this agreement, the developer of Sage Hollow was required to 
contribute funds for a prorated share of the improvements necessary to develop on their property. 
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The 16-inch water distribution main that serves the 6 Creeks development has been constructed.  This 
main will also serve the Sage Hollow (Kyle 57) development as the line runs along the western boundary 
of the property.  The water system that serves the Sage Hollow Subdivision will tie into this 16” line in two 
separate locations by an 8-inch line to provide a redundant looped system.  Additional water lines stub outs 
to the Beseda Tract and Covey Fund Tract will be provided the future development of those properties as 
required by the agreement.  The overall water distribution system includes but is not limited to 13,059 linear 
feet of 8” C-900 PVC water line, 162 linear feet of 16” ductile iron encasement pipe, 62 total 8” gate valves, 
96 double water services, 27 single water services, 12 total 2” gate valves, 19 fire hydrant assemblies, and 
the associated trench safety systems.  See Appendix C for an overall layout of the proposed water 
distribution system improvements for this subdivision. 
 
Wastewater Collection System Improvements: 
The wastewater collection system for the subdivision will include an 8-inch gravity collection lines that will 
tie into an off-site wastewater line at the eastern property boundary.  The off-site system will be part of the 
subdivision construction plans and shall also be included in this PID agreement.  An agreement has been 
prepared for this off-site wastewater collection main to be owned and operated by the City of Kyle which 
will also serve several other properties downstream of this development.  This agreement can be referenced 
in Appendix D of this report.  The property owners within this agreement include Covey Fund, Beseda, and 
the developer of Sage Hollow, Milestone Community Builders (MSCB).  By way of this agreement, these 
property owners have agreed to share prorated construction costs of the off-site wastewater system. 
 
The overall wastewater collection system including both Sage Hollow and off-site improvements consists 
of but is not limited to 9,877 linear feet of 8” SDR-26 PVC wastewater line, 694 linear feet of 12” SDR-26 
PVC wastewater line, 72 linear feet of 16” ductile iron encasement pipe, 58 total 4’ diameter coated 
wastewater manholes, 96 double wastewater services, 27 single wastewater services, and the associated 
trench safety systems.  See Appendix E for an overall layout of the proposed wastewater collection system 
improvements for this subdivision. 
 
Storm Sewer Drainage System Improvements: 
Storm sewer infrastructure will be provided to capture and convey runoff to the water quality and detention 
ponds.  The overall storm water drainage system includes but is not limited to 4,140 linear feet of 18” RCP, 
1,602 linear feet of 24” RCP, 911 linear feet of 30” RCP, 316 linear feet of 36” RCP, 243 linear feet of 
2’x3’ concrete box culvert, 54 linear feet of 2’x5’ concrete box culvert, 65 linear feet of 3’x3’ concrete box 
culvert, 384 linear feet of 3’x4’ concrete box culvert, 19 total 4’x4’ grate inlets, 31 total 10’ curb inlets, 4 total 
15’ curb inlets, 15 total 4’ diameter storm sewer manholes, 6 total 5’ diameter storm sewer manholes, 5 total 
6’ diameter storm sewer manholes, 3 total 5’x5’ junction box manholes, 3 total 6’x6’ junction box manholes, 
and the associated trench safety systems.  See Appendix F for an overall layout of the proposed storm 
sewer drainage system improvements for this subdivision. 
 
Detention and Water Quality Pond Improvements: 
This subdivision sits on a local highpoint and drains in three separate directions.  The smallest portion of 
the property drains to the northwest.  A storm sewer collection system conveys this drainage basin to a 
detention pond identified as Pond A in the construction plans.  This is a simple earthen detention basin 
which discharges though an outlet structure to RM 150.  The largest drainage basin flows to the northeast 
and is conveyed to Pond C.  This pond is actually two ponds in series used for detention purposes only.  
Additionally, this pond consists of several vertical wall sections.  This pond discharges through an outlet 
structure to a level spreader before leaving the property.  The last drainage basin flows to the southwest 
and is located within the Contributing Zone within the Transition Zone of the Edward’s Aquifer.  As a result, 
this pond, Pond B, has been designed for water quality and detention purposes.  Pond B is a batch detention 
pond, and it has already been reviewed and approved through a Contributing Zone Plan (CZP) by the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Included as Appendix G is the approval letter from the 
TCEQ for this Contributing Zone Plan and Pond B. 
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Street and Alley Improvements: 
This subdivision will incorporate a variety of street cross-section types which can be seen in the overall site 
layout exhibit in Appendix H.  The main entry into the subdivision will be via the divided street Bluestem 
Avenue as seen in green on the exhibit.  This street will include 20-foot travel lanes in each direction with 
a landscaped median separating them down the middle within a 76-foot wide right of way.  There is another 
primary street through the development labeled Glocken Lane and shown in dark blue.  This street is a 
32-foot wide street within a 56-foot wide right-of-way.  Other local streets within this subdivision include 
Treadwell Lane, Rieber Road, Condesa Street, Tenny Lane, Silverbush Drive, Greeneyes Way, and 
Redroot Road which are all shown in light blue on the exhibit.  These streets are 32-feet wide street within 
52-foot wide right-of-ways.  There are a few 20-foot wide alleys with 16-feet of inverted crown pavement.  
These alleys shall be included in the PID eligible expenses; however, it is understood that the City will 
require the alleys to be privately owned and maintained by the established Homeowner’s Association for 
this subdivision.  The street expenses will include all associated sidewalks within the right-of-ways. 
 
Additionally, there are proposed improvements to RM 150 which are necessary for this development’s 
eventual traffic loads.  These improvements are not being considered as PID eligible expenses; however, 
it is understood that these costs shall off-set the City’s Adjacent Lane Mile Fee instead. 
 
Erosion and Sedimentation Control Measures: 
The construction of the previously discussed subdivision infrastructure will require the installation and 
maintenance of erosion and sedimentation control measures.  The items include but are not limited to two 
separate spoils and staging areas with a concrete wash out area, 3 total stabilized construction entrances, 
13,126 linear feet of silt fence, 132 linear feet of rock berm, 5,156 linear feet of tree protection fencing, 54 
total inlet protection items, and 40,595 square yards of hydromulch seeding.  An overall exhibit of the 
erosion and sedimentation control layout has been included as Appendix I for your reference.  The general 
contractor for this subdivision will be responsible for obtaining the necessary Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality as well as maintaining these erosion 
and sedimentation controls throughout the duration of construction. 
 
Landscaping and Park Improvements: 
The landscaping and parks improvements were designed by Rialto Studios.  An overall layout of their plans 
for the parks and open spaces within the subdivision can be seen in Appendix J.  This exhibit illustrates 
the general improvements within the park spaces including but not limited to entry monumentations, 6-foot 
masonry screen wall, enhanced landscaped medians and buffers, dog park, playscapes, picnic areas, 
street trees, landscape and street lighting, and over 3,000 linear feet of interconnecting trails throughout 
the subdivision.  The amenity lot shown on this exhibit will not be included in the PID eligible expenses. 
 
Opinion of Probable Construction Costs: 
As a means of determining the appropriate funding to be included with this Planned Improvements District, 
we have prepared and provided an engineer’s opinion of probable cost Appendix K for your reference.  
This exhibit includes an estimate of both the civil infrastructure costs as well as the landscape and park 
improvement expenses.  Note that there are a few items included within this opinion of probable costs that 
relate to shared infrastructure improvements.  In accordance with the agreement for the shared water 
system improvements, the prorated portion of the improvements that the developer Sage Hollow has 
contributed has been included as a reimbursable expense.  Additionally, the wastewater agreement 
between the Sage Hollow developer and other adjacent property owners has been accounted for in the 
opinion of probable cost.  The opinion of probable cost has included contributions by adjacent property 
owners for the off-site wastewater system construction cost as a negative value in accordance with the 
associated Off-Site Wastewater Agreement.  The estimated total cost for PID eligible improvements within 
the district is approximately $10,887,571.25 for both the civil and landscaping infrastructure. 
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I appreciate your time and consideration of the Sage Hollow Subdivision and this request to be accepted 
by the City of Kyle as a Planned Improvements District.  If you should have any questions pertaining to this 
project or if you need further explanation, please feel free to call me at (512) 904-0505. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Connor J Overby, PE, CPESC 
Project Manager 
Atwell, LLC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: 

Appendix A – Kyle 57 Planned Unit Development Agreement 

Appendix B – FM 150 Water Facilities Service, Financing, and Construction Agreement 

Appendix C – Overall Water Distribution System Plan 

Appendix D – Off-Site Wastewater Agreement 

Appendix E – Overall Wastewater Collection System Plans 

Appendix F – Overall Storm Sewer Drainage System Plans 

Appendix G – Contributing Zone Plan Approval Letter 

Appendix H – Overall Site Layout 

Appendix I – Overall Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan 

Appendix J – Overall Landscape Plan 

Appendix K – Opinion of Probable Costs 
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Appendix A 
Kyle 57 Planned Unit Development Agreement 

  



1133

19th  January



READ, CONSIDERED, PASSED AND APPROVED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING by the 
City Council of Kyle at a regular meeting on the 2nd day of February, 2021, at which a quorum 
was present and for which due notice was given pursuant to Section 551.00 I , et. Seq. of the 
Government Code. 

APPROVED this 2nd day of February , 2021 . 

T~~w: 
ATTEST: 













WAtkinson
Text Box
              Exhibit C

                 PUD Standards



Kyle 57 PUD 

Development Standards 

 

Section 1. General Provisions 

(A) Project Described.  Kyle 57 PUD shall include compatible residential and commercial 

uses as more particularly depicted on Exhibit B (the “Concept Plan”).  The Property 

shall be development as a single family residential community with over 11 acres of 

open space, trail system and public park that includes a pool and amenity site.  

Commercial endeavors will serve and provide convenience to the residential tract and 

general public.  The remainder will be necessary infrastructure and right of way.   

(B) Project Enhancements.  The Developer will provide the following improvements 

within the project: 

(1) Entry improvements including an entry monument constructed from durable 

materials such as concrete, metal, and masonry, with lighting and landscaping, a 

landscaped median, a landscaped roundabout, and street trees. 

(2) A landscaped frontage along FM 150 including a fence constructed from masonry 

or concrete, trees, and other landscaping. 

(3) Landscape improvements in common areas throughout the community including 

trails, open lawns, natural areas, seating areas, playscape and a dog park. 

(4) A private amenity site including a swimming pool and restrooms. 

(5) All landscape improvements will include permanent irrigation. 

(C) Applicability. Development of and uses within the Kyle 57 PUD shall conform to the 

limitations and conditions set forth herein.  If the regulations of the Kyle 57 PUD and 

the attached exhibits conflict with the City Code, the regulations set forth herein shall 

control.  Except as otherwise specifically modified by the Kyle 57 PUD, all other rules, 

regulations, and ordinances of the City in effect at the time of permit application apply 

to development within the Kyle 57 PUD. 

Section 2. Residential Tract 

(A) The use and development of the Residential Tract, as more particularly depicted on 

Concept Plan, shall be subject to the use and development standards of Single-Family 

Attached District ‘R-1-A’ as the base zoning district, except as modified below. 

(1) Detached single-family structures are permitted. 

(2) The maximum density shall be 4.7 dwelling units per buildable acre. 

Notwithstanding anything in the Kyle City Code to contrary, which is hereby 

modified to the extent of any conflict, as used herein, the term “buildable acre” is 

defined as each acre within the Residential Tract save and except for (i) 1.07 acres 

that are encumbered by utility easements existing on the date of this ordinance, and 

(ii) 2.9 acres of parkland which would have otherwise been required under the Kyle 

City Code.  The total amount of “buildable acres” in the Residential Tract is 50.03 

acres for the purposes of determining the maximum density allowed within the 

Residential Tract.  



 

 

(3) The minimum living space per residential unit shall be fourteen hundred (1,400) 

square feet.  For lots located within the Kyle 57 PUD behind Lots 36 and 37 of the 

Quail Meadows Subdivision, recorded as Volume 7, Page 47 in the Hays County 

Plat Records, and behind to the property located at 1501 North Old Stagecoach 

Road, Kyle, Texas (“Neighboring Tracts”), the residential dwelling unit shall be 

restricted to a one-story residence. 

(4) The minimum residential lot width as measured at the front yard setback shall be 

forty feet (40’) and the minimum lot size shall be four thousand four hundred (4,400) 

square feet.  For lots located within the Kyle 57 PUD behind the Neighboring Tracts, 

the minimum residential lot width shall be sixty (60) feet.  

(5) A minimum of ten percent (10%) of the residential lots with detached single-family 

structures shall be at least sixty feet (60’) wide as measured at the front yard setback. 

(6) A minimum of twenty percent (20%) of the residential lots with detached single-

family structures shall be between fifty feet (50’) and sixty feet (60’) wide as 

measured at the front yard setback. 

(7) The minimum front setback for lots under sixty feet (60’) wide shall be ten feet (10’) 

and municipal utility easements located on front lot lines shall be a minimum of ten 

feet (10’) wide. 

(8) The minimum front setback for lots sixty feet (60’) wide or greater shall be twenty 

feet (20’). 

(9) The minimum side setback for lots under sixty feet (60’) wide with detached single-

family structures shall be five feet (5’) and municipal utility easements located on 

side lot lines shall be a minimum of five feet (5’) wide. 

(10) The minimum rear setback for residential lots with front-loaded detached garages 

shall be five feet (5’).  The minimum rear setback for all other residential lots shall 

be ten feet (10’).  For lots located within the Kyle 57 PUD behind the Neighboring 

Tracts, the minimum rear setback shall be fifteen (15) feet. 

(11) The minimum side setback for detached garages constructed on residential lots shall 

be zero feet (0’).  Municipal utility easements shall not be required on side lot lines 

for lots on which a detached rear garage will be constructed. Detached single-family 

living structures must comply with Section 2(A)(7) above.   

(12) The minimum size of garages shall be four hundred (400) square feet. No additional 

on-site storage (attached to house or detached) shall be required. 

(13) The overhang of an eave of a residential building is permitted to encroach within 

the setbacks and municipal utility easements. 

(14) The minimum parking required for each residential dwelling unit is two (2) spaces.  

No additional spaces shall be required for dwelling units with more than two 

bedrooms. 

(B) The same house plan may be built on every other detached single-family residential lot 

on either side of the street so long as the house is differentiated by elevation, material 

and colors.  An elevation may only be used once per five (5) consecutive houses. 



 

 

Developer shall be responsible for tracking and ensuring the arrangement of house plans 

comply, and in the event the house plan configuration is not in compliance, Developer 

will be solely responsible for any changes necessary to achieve compliance. 

(C) Residential lots may be accessed from (1) a public right of way or (2) by an alley only.  

Blocks with lots that are accessed only by an alley shall contain no more than forty (40) 

such lots on a single block face and shall be of such configuration that no portion of any 

building on any such lot will be more than one thousand fifty (1,050) feet from the right-

of-way of an internal street to which the alley is connected.  

(D) Lots under sixty feet (60’) wide shall have either:  

(1) Rear-loaded garages with access from a shared alley,  

(2) Detached rear garages with access from a fourteen foot (14’) wide shared-use 

driveway, measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement, on alternating lot 

lines, or 

(3) Side access if on a corner lot. 

(E) Detached rear garages may be built with a shared wall, so long as it is built to a two-hour 

fire rating standard. 

Section 3. Commercial Tract 

The use and development of the Commercial Tract, as more particularly depicted on the 

Concept Plan, shall be subject to the use and development standards of Retail and 

Services District ‘RS’ as the base zoning district. 

Section 4. Parkland and Open Space 

(A) Owner shall develop a privately maintained public open space and trail system to be 

dedicated to the City (“Public Parkland”). Open space less than five (5) contiguous acres 

may be dedicated to the City without a variance. The Public Parkland shall be maintained 

by a property owners’ association. 

(B) The Public Parkland is an eligible improvement under a Public Improvement District. 

Section 5. Subdivision Infrastructure 

(A) The maximum number of living units equivalent (LUEs) for the Residential and 

Commercial Tracts is two hundred and fifty (250) LUEs. 

(B) Except as otherwise provided below for the Kyle 57 PUD, all streets, roads, sidewalks, 

drainage, water, and wastewater lines and facilities and all other infrastructure within the 

Property (the “Subdivision Infrastructure”) will be constructed by Owner to meet City 

Code. 

(C) The width of the alley right of way shall be twenty feet (20’).  The minimum pavement 

width for alleys, measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement, shall be sixteen 

feet (16’). 

(D) The City shall coordinate with adjacent landowners to ensure that internal streets that are 

designed to access adjacent properties are connected in a manner that creates a safe and 

City Code compliant street network. 



 

 

(E) The City shall accept completed Subdivision Infrastructure for ownership, operation, and 

maintenance in compliance with City Code. The City shall not unreasonably deny, delay, 

or condition its acceptance of the Subdivision Infrastructure. 

Section 6. Landscaping 

(A) Except as provided herein, all entry collector and internal streets will be planted with 

street trees at an average spacing of fifty feet (50’) on center.   

(1) Street trees will not be required in locations in which they would conflict with the 

canopies of existing shade trees. Street trees shall have a minimum three-inch (3”) 

caliper, measured six inches (6”) above the root ball.  

(2) In order to maximize the preservation of existing trees and to allow for the creation 

of a more natural, park-like environment along Parkway Street, as depicted on the 

Concept Plan, the placing of street trees shall not be required along Parkway Street. 

No formal street design for tree placement will be required and street trees may be 

planted along Parkway Street to supplement existing trees as the Developer deems 

appropriate.   

(B) Street trees planted on or immediately adjacent to a residential lot shall also count toward 

the minimum (2) trees required for that lot under Section 54-5 of the City Code. Any 

other street trees required pursuant to this section of the Kyle 57 PUD shall also count 

fully as replacement trees under Section 54-12 of the City Code.  Under no circumstance 

shall any provision of this Section reduce the total number of trees that would otherwise 

be required under Sections 54-5 and 54-12 of the City Code.  The street tree requirement 

continues to apply even after all other requirements of Section 54-5 and 54-12 of the 

City Code have been satisfied. 

(C) A fence shall be constructed along the property line of the Kyle 57 PUD adjacent to the 

Neighboring Tracts.  The fence will be six (6) feet in height and constructed with 

wrought iron, horizontal wood frame with cattle panel, or something comparable in 

height and building standards. 

Section 7. Permits and Approvals 

(A) Mass grading of the Property may begin before final approval of the plats is received 

from the City. 

(B) Development of the Residential Tract shall utilize the City’s process which allows for 

vertical construction to commence once asphalt for street improvements is poured and 

properly cured and before formal acceptance is received.  

(C) Construction of model homes may commence before water and wastewater 

infrastructure is formally accepted by the City.  However, in no event shall the model 

homes be connected to City water and wastewater facilities before the infrastructure is 

properly constructed and fully functional. 

(D) Development of the Residential Tract shall utilize the City’s alterative process for review 

and approval of required development permit applications which allows development 

permit applications to run concurrently. 
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Appendix C 
Overall Water Distribution System Plan 

  



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X X X X X X X X X XOH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH

O
H

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

O
H

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X

X
RM 150

XXXXXXX

X
X

X X X X X X XX

ALLEY 'A'

A
LL

EY
 'B

'

ALLEY 'D'

A
LL

EY
 'E

'

A
LLEY 'F'

ALLEY 'E'

BLOCK A

BLOCK D

BLOCK F

BLOCK H BLOCK I

BLOCK B

BLOCK C

BLOCK K

BLOCK J

BLOCK M

BLOCK E

BLOCK E

BLOCK GBLOCK F

BLOCK L

BLOCK K

STREET 'B'

STREET 'C'

STR
EET 'A

'

STREET 'A'

ST
R

EE
T 

'A
'

STREET 'E'STREET 'E'

STR
EET 'F'

STR
EET 'G

'
STR

EET 'G
'

STR
EET 'H

'

STR
EET 'A

'
STR

EET 'A
'

STR
EET 'D

'
STR

EET 'D
'

STR
EET 'D

'

STR
EET 'G

'

STR
EET 'G

'

STREET 'C'

STREET 'A'

ALLEY 'A'

A
LL

EY
 'B

'

A
LLEY 'C

'

ALLEY 'D'

A
LL

EY
 'E

'

A
LLEY 'F'

ALLEY 'G'

STR
EET 'I'

WTRWTRWTRWTRWTRWTRWTRWTRWTR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

WTRWTRWTRWTRWTRWTR

WTR WTR WTR WTR WTR

WTR WTR WTR WTR WTR

W
TR

WTR

WTR

W
TR

PUMP
STATION EMERGENCY

GENERATOR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

W
TR

WTRWTR

W
TR

KYLE 57
WATER LAYOUT

NTS



3815 S. Capital of Texas Highway, Ste. 300, Austin, TX 78704     Tel: 512.904.0505     Fax: 512.904.0509 

www.atwell-group.com 

TBPE Firm #12242 

 

Appendix D 
Off-Site Wastewater Agreement 

  



1 
 

FM 150 WASTEWATER FACILITIES SERVICE, FINANCING, AND 
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

 
This FM 150 Wastewater Facilities Service, Financing, and Construction Agreement (this 
“Agreement”) is between Milestone Community Builders, LLC, a Texas limited liability company 
(“MSCB”), David Beseda (“Beseda”), and Covey Fund I, LP, a Texas limited partnership (“Covey 
Fund”), sometimes referred to herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.  
The Parties are sometimes collectively referred to in this Agreement as “Wastewater Line Users”.   
 

RECITALS 
 
A. MSCB has entered into a contract to acquire a 57 acre parcel of real property owned 

by Kyle Mortgage Investors, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (“Kyle 57”), which is 
located in the City and currently used for agricultural purposes but may be developed for future 
residential and commercial uses (the “Kyle 57 Tract”).  The Kyle 57 Tract is depicted on the 
Property Map attached as Exhibit “A” and more particularly described on Exhibit “A-1”.  

 
B. Covey Fund is the owner of that certain approximately 10 acre parcel of real 

property located in the City, which is currently used for agricultural purposes but may be 
developed for future commercial uses (the “Covey Fund Tract”).  The Covey Fund Tract is 
depicted on the Property Map attached as Exhibit “A” and more particularly described on 
Exhibit “A-2”. 

 
C. Beseda is the owner of that certain approximately 4.84 acre parcel of real property 

located in the City, which is currently used for agricultural purposes but may be developed for 
future commercial uses (the “Beseda Tract”).  The Beseda Tract is depicted on the Property Map 
attached as Exhibit “A” and more particularly described on Exhibit “A-3”. 

D. This Agreement sets forth the Parties agreements regarding the financing and 
construction of a wastewater force main and related appurtenances (“FM 150 Wastewater 
Facilities” or the “Project”), payment for the design, permitting, and construction of the FM 150 
Wastewater Facilities, and the Parties respective rights and obligations related to the FM 150 
Wastewater Facilities.   

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

Article I. FM 150 Wastewater Facilities 
 

1.01. Project Schedule, Budget, and Participation Percentages. 
 

(a) The Parties agree to cooperate to complete the construction of the FM 150 
Wastewater Facilities in accordance with the schedule attached as Exhibit “B” (the “Project 
Schedule”).  The Project is underway, and MSCB will ensure construction of the Project is 
completed in accordance with this Agreement and the Project Schedule.   
 

(b) The initial budget for the Project (the “Project Budget”) is attached as 
Exhibit “C”.  The Project Budget will be updated as provided in this Agreement. 
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(c) The allocated shares of the costs of each component of the Project for each 
of the Wastewater Line Users are set forth on the attached Exhibit “D” (the “Participation 
Percentages”).  
 

1.02. Project Management and Project Engineer.  MSCB will serve as project 
manager for the Project.  Atwell, LLC will serve as the project engineer for the Project (the “Project 
Engineer”). The Project Engineer will design the FM 150 Wastewater Facilities and all other 
necessary, appropriate, and related facilities.  The Project Engineer will bid the Project, and the 
Project will be designed and constructed in accordance with all applicable rules and regulations.  
Review and approval of the plans and specifications by the City is required prior to construction 
of the Project (the “Approved Plans”). 
 

1.03. Easements.   All necessary utility easements to construct the FM 150 Wastewater 
Facilities have been or will be made available to the City prior to construction on the Project.  
Pursuant to a separate written agreement between the Parties and Kyle 57, the Parties shall ensure 
that all utility easements necessary for the construction of FM 150 Wastewater Facilities are 
appropriately granted and conveyed by Kyle 57.  Promptly following execution of this Agreement 
and upon determination by the Project Engineer and the City that the location of the utility 
easements are approved and final, (i) MSCB shall coordinate and cause Kyle 57 to grant an 
easement to the City to allow for a wastewater service line to be constructed across the Kyle 57 
Tract in the approximate location identified on Exhibit “F” to serve the Beseda Tract, and (ii) 
Covey Fund shall grant an easement to the City to allow for a wastewater main line to be 
constructed across the Covey Fund Tract in the approximate location identified on Exhibit “F” 
to connect to the City’s public wastewater system.  In addition, the Parties agree to work together 
to grant other easements as necessary to ensure sufficient wastewater service is provided to the 
Wastewater Line Users by the FM 150 Wastewater Facilities and associated improvements as 
constructed pursuant to this Agreement. 
 

1.04. Plan Preparation and Approval.  MSCB has caused the Approved Plans for 
the Project to be prepared by the Project Engineer sufficient to provide wastewater service to the 
Wastewater Line Users as required in this Agreement and in accordance with (i) this Agreement; 
(ii) the Project Schedule; (iii) all applicable federal, State, and City laws, rules and regulations, 
including environmental regulations applicable to the Project; and (iv) good engineering and 
design practices. The Project Engineer will submit the Approved Plans to the Wastewater Line 
Uses for review and approval of such plans and specifications.  The Project Engineer will ensure 
that the Approved Plans meet all of applicable legal requirements, and that the FM 150 
Wastewater Facilities once constructed in accordance with the Approved Plans are sufficient to 
provide wastewater service to the Wastewater Line Users as required by this Agreement without 
any further off-site improvements being required.  
 

1.05. Bidding and Contract Requirements. 
 

(a) The Project Engineer will advertise the Project for bid in the name of MSCB 
in accordance with the legal requirements applicable to municipal utility districts, including 
Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code, based on the design, plans and specifications 
approved by the Parties.   At the time of the Effective Date of this Agreement, construction on the 
Project has not commenced.  

 
(b) The Project Engineer, at the request of any Party, will provide a copy of the 

bids and bid tabulation to such Party, as well as the award of the contract. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF81DF11-FE18-4973-A724-A84FFD49D10F



3 
 

(c) The construction contract(s) for the Project includes the following 
provisions: 

 
(1) That the contractor(s) will comply with the requirements of Section 
1.05(d) related to insurance; 

 
(2) That a minimum of ten percent (10%) retainage shall be withheld 
from each payment made to the contractor(s);  

 
(3) That the contractor(s) will be liable for all damage or injury to 
persons or property directly resulting from the activities of the contractor, 
and contractor’s employees, agents, and subcontractors, in coming upon or 
performing work on the Project sites;  

 
(4) That the contractor will indemnify the Parties from any liability 
arising out of claims arising due to contractor’s activities within the Project 
work sites; and 

 
(5) Any other provisions required to be included in the contract(s) 
under this Agreement. 

 
(d) The contractor(s) for the Project will be required to post payment and 

performance bonds with the City, as necessary, in the contract amount, and to carry commercial 
general liability insurance written on a “per-occurrence” basis in a minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence, $2,000,000 general aggregate, and 
$2,000,000 products/completed operations aggregate, and MSCB will be named as an additional 
insured or beneficiary, as appropriate, of such insurance and bonds.  If the insurance of the 
contractor is cancelled, the contractor(s) will be required to promptly notify MSCB and to obtain 
and provide proof of replacement insurance, meeting the requirements specified above, prior to 
continuing its work. 

 
(e) MSCB will execute the construction contract(s) for the Project and, upon 

request, will deliver a copy of the contract to the Parties.  MSCB agrees to comply with all of the 
terms, conditions and covenants of the construction contract(s). 
 

1.06. Construction; Inspection and Financing. 
 

(a) MSCB will cause the contractor(s) for the Project to proceed with 
construction and to complete construction in accordance with the Project Schedule, this 
Agreement, the Project Budget and the Approved Plans, after the Effective Date of this Agreement.  
The Project will be constructed in conformity with the Approved Plans, in a good and workmanlike 
manner, and all material used in such construction will be substantially free from defects and fit 
for its intended purpose.  The Project Engineer will inspect the construction and provide MSCB 
and the Parties with monthly construction status reports.  Upon request, the Parties or a designee 
of a Party may accompany the Project Engineer to inspect construction on the Project. 
   

(b) The Project Engineer will monitor and confirm the percentage of 
completion of the Project existing from time to time and deliver written notice to the Parties of 
the percentage of completion.     
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(c) MSCB shall receive all pay applications from the contractor(s) relating to 
the Project (“Pay Applications”).  In order to obtain any progress payment payable to the 
contractor, MSCB must:  

 
(1) Cause the Project Engineer to prepare a statement of the percentage 
of construction of the Project completed to the date of the contractor’s Pay 
Application (the “Completion Percentage”) and state that the Pay 
Application has been approved by the Project Engineer and MSCB (the 
“Approved Pay Application”);  
 
(2) Obtain the Project Engineer’s certification of the amount of the 
Approved Pay Application that is payable by each of the Wastewater Line 
Users to complete the payment of the Approved Pay Application (the 
“Certification”); and  

 
(3) Obtain an affidavit signed by the contractor(s), in the form of a 
conditional waiver and release of lien upon progress payment, in a form 
reasonably acceptable to the Parties, including affirmation of payment of 
all subcontractors and vendors supplying labor and or materials for the 
Project (“Waiver and Release”).  The Approved Pay Application, the 
Certification, and the Waiver and Release shall be delivered to the Parties 
no later than 20 days after delivery of a Pay Application.  Pay Applications 
may not be submitted more frequently than monthly.   

 
(d) Within 30 days of the receipt of the Approved Pay Application, Certification 

and Waiver and Release, the Parties must each fund their share of the Approved Pay Application 
as provided in this Agreement, less retainage and any other amounts allowed to be withheld under 
the construction contract(s), in accordance with State law.  Each Party will make payment for its 
share of the Approved Pay Application directly to MSCB by check, mailed to the applicable address 
in Section 3.03(c) of this Agreement, or by any alternative format approved by MSCB.  MSCB shall 
promptly and timely pay all outstanding amounts for Approved Pay Applications. 

 
(e) Failure of a Party to fund a payment contemplated in this Agreement shall 

not relieve MSCB of its obligation to make timely payments to the contractor(s) for Approved Pay 
Applications for the Project. 

 
(f) If a Party fails to timely make a required payment for an Approved Pay 

Application, unless such payment has been properly disputed pursuant to the provisions of this 
Agreement, MSCB may require said Party to pay the Party’s remaining pro rata share of the 
Project to an escrow agent to be held in escrow pursuant to escrow agreement reasonably 
acceptable to MSCB on behalf of MSCB and such Party (the “Payment for Remaining Pro Rata 
Share”), as calculated by the Project Engineer, in accordance with the updated Project Budget and 
Participation Percentages.  A Payment for Remaining Pro Rata Share will be made within thirty 
(30) days of notice by MSCB and shall be held by the escrow agent and utilized to make payments 
on Approved Pay Applications as they are requested by the contractor(s). 

 
(g) If a Party fails to timely make a required payment and, after notice from 

MSCB, fails to make a Payment for Remaining Pro Rata Share, such inaction will be considered a 
default under this Agreement.   
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(h) The Parties may dispute a Pay Application by giving written notice to MSCB 
and the Project Engineer of the amount of the Pay Application disputed and the specific basis for 
the dispute within twenty (20) days of receipt of the Pay Application; provided that a dispute will 
only be permitted if any of the Parties, in good faith, allege that the work covered by the Pay 
Application has not been completed in accordance with the applicable construction contract or 
the terms of this Agreement, or if there is a default by the contractor under the construction 
contract in question, and if the disputing Party has  paid any amount that is not in dispute.  Failure 
to dispute a Pay Application in a timely and proper manner as described herein, waives the right 
to dispute. 

 
(i) The Parties shall cooperate to resolve any dispute permitted under this 

Section 1.06 promptly in order to avoid a default under the construction contract or this 
Agreement.   

 
(j) The Parties agree that change orders that increase the original contract 

price under the construction contract(s) for the Project by a cumulative amount of $50,000 or 
less do not require approval.  All change orders that increase the original contract price under the 
construction contract for the Project by more than $50,000 in the aggregate must be approved by 
the Parties unless the change order is required by an emergency.  The Parties will not 
unreasonably condition, withhold or delay their approval of any proposed change order.  If any 
change order amends the contract price, the Project Engineer will promptly update the budget 
and provide a copy of the update to the Parties.   

 
1.07. Completion.  Upon final City inspection and approval of the construction in 

compliance with the Approved Plans, MSCB will convey the Project to the City and will also assign 
all contract rights, warranties, guarantees, assurances of performance, and bonds related to the 
Project to the City, including any maintenance bonds required by the City at the time of acceptance 
and the Parties agree to cooperate and take all actions reasonably required by the City to effectuate 
such conveyance.  MSCB shall furnish evidence of the conveyance of facilities to the City contained 
in the Project to the Wastewater Line Users promptly upon request.  The Parties intend that all 
costs of the Project incurred by MSCB, or any other Party to this Agreement, will be eligible for 
reimbursement from a water district or public improvement district, as applicable and as provided 
by state law.  The Parties each acknowledge and agree that any monies spent on improvements 
related to wastewater service for the Parties’ projects are not subject to reimbursement or 
purchase by MSCB. 

 
1.08. Default and Termination.  If a Party defaults under this Agreement, the other 

Parties shall have the ability individually or collectively to pursue any and all valid remedies at 
law or in equity, including specific performance, in a court of competent jurisdiction.   A party will 
be in default under this Agreement upon the occurrence of one or more of the following events 
(an “Event of Default”): 
 

(a) MSCB fails to commence or complete design and permitting of the Project 
in accordance with this Agreement; or fails to commence, diligently pursue or complete 
construction or fails to achieve completion of the Project in accordance with this Agreement, and 
fails to cure such failure within fifteen (15) days of receipt of written notice from any of the 
Wastewater Line Users to do so; or  
 

(b) A Party fails to perform any other obligation under this Agreement in the 
time and manner specified by this Agreement and fails to cure such failure within fifteen (15) days 
of receipt of written notice from any of the other Parties to do so. 
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Article II. Miscellaneous 

 
2.01. Force Majeure.  For purposes of this Agreement, “Force Majeure” means acts of 

God, including lightning, earthquakes, fires, hurricanes, storms, or floods; pandemics or 
epidemics; orders of the government of the United States, the State of Texas or any other 
governmental authority with jurisdiction over the Project; delays caused by a third party utility 
provider, to the extent the approval or cooperation of said third party utility providers is required 
for the Project, or delays in governmental or regulatory approvals required for the Project beyond 
the time periods provided for such approvals in the Project Schedule that are not within the 
control of the party claiming the inability and could not have been avoided by the exercise of due 
diligence.  If a Party is rendered unable by Force Majeure to carry out any of its obligations under 
this Agreement, whether in whole or in part, then the obligations of that Party, to the extent 
affected by the Force Majeure, will be suspended during the continuance of the inability only and 
the Party in question must resume performance at the earliest practicable time.  As soon as 
reasonably possible after the occurrence of any event of Force Majeure relied upon to suspend 
performance, the party whose obligations are affected must give written notice that includes the 
details of the Force Majeure to the other Parties.  If this written notice is not given within 15 days 
after the alleged event of Force Majeure, then no extension of time will be allowed.  The cause of 
the delay, as far as possible, must be remedied with all reasonable diligence.   
 

2.02. Future Effect.  The provisions of this Agreement will be binding upon and inure 
to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors and assigns.   
 

2.03. Notices.   
 

(a) Any notice given under this Agreement must be in writing and may be 
given:  

(1) by depositing it in the United States mail, certified, with return 
receipt requested, addressed to the Party to be notified and with all charges 
prepaid;  

 
(2) by depositing it with Federal Express or another service 
guaranteeing “next day delivery”, addressed to the Party to be notified and 
with all charges prepaid;  

 
(3) by personally delivering it to the Party; or  

 
(4) by facsimile or email with confirming copy sent by one of the other 
described methods of notice set forth above.   

 
(b) Notice by United States mail will be effective on the earlier of the date of 

receipt or three days after the date of mailing.  Notice given in any other manner will be effective 
only when received.   

 
(c) For purposes of notice, the addresses of the Parties are as follows until 

otherwise provided: 

 
MSCB: Milestone Community Builders, LLC  
 Attn: Garrett Martin   
 9111 Jollyville Road, Suite 111   
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 Austin, TX  78759     
  

Beseda: David Beseda 
 2310 Portofino Ridge 
 Austin, TX  78735 

 
Covey Fund: Covey Fund I, LP 
 Attn: Brett Findley, Principal 

2205 N. Lamar, Blvd, Suite 113 
Austin, TX  78705 

 
2.04. Construction.  This Agreement will be construed under and in accordance with 

the laws of the State of Texas and all obligations hereunder are performable in Hays County, 
Texas.  If any of the provisions of this Agreement are, for any reason, held to be invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable, that invalidity, illegality or unenforceability will not affect the remainder of this 
Agreement, which will continue in full force and effect. 
 

2.05. Enforcement.  In addition to any other remedies available at law or in equity, the 
provisions of this Agreement will be enforceable by action for specific performance.  If either party 
brings suit for the breach of any covenant, condition or agreement contained herein, then, in 
addition to any other remedies to which a party may otherwise be entitled, the prevailing party 
will be entitled to recover all reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses incurred in connection with 
that suit. 
 

2.06. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the 
parties with respect to the Project, and no oral statements or prior written agreement not 
specifically incorporated therein or herein will be of any force and effect.  No modification of this 
Agreement will be binding on a party hereto unless set forth in a written document, executed by 
such parties or a duly authorized agent, officer or representative thereof.  All of the parties have 
participated in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement; therefore, in the event of any 
ambiguity, the provisions of this Agreement will not be construed for or against any party. 
 

2.07. Assignment.   
 
(a) This Agreement may be assigned by the agreement of all Parties.  Any 

assignment will be in writing, specifically set forth the assigned rights and obligations, and be 
executed by the proposed assignee.  Consent to any proposed assignment will not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the rights and obligations of 
MSCB, Covey Fund and Beseda in Article I and Article II of this Agreement may be assigned or 
transferred to any subsequent purchaser or owner of their respective tracts without the consent 
of any other Party hereto being required.   

 
(b) If a Party assigns its rights and obligations hereunder as to a portion of 

property, then the rights and obligations of any assignee and the Party will be severable, and the 
Party will not be liable for the nonperformance of the assignee and vice versa.   

 
2.08. Exhibits.  The following exhibits are attached to this Agreement and incorporated 

herein for all purposes: 
 

Exhibit A: Property Map and Property Descriptions  
 (Exhibits A-1 through A-3) 
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Exhibit B: FM 150 Wastewater Facilities Project Schedule 
Exhibit C: FM 150 Wastewater Facilities Project Budget 
Exhibit D: FM 150 Wastewater Facilities Participation Percentages 
Exhibit E: Service Commitment 
Exhibit F: Easement Locations 

 
2.09. Authority for Execution.  All Parties hereby certify, represent, and warrant 

that, to the extent applicable, the execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized and 
adopted in conformity with the constituent documents of each person or entity executing on 
behalf of the Party. 

 
2.10. No Third-Party Beneficiary.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the 

Parties, and the Parties do not intend by any provision of this Agreement to create any rights in 
any third-party beneficiaries or to confer any benefit upon or enforceable rights under this 
Agreement or otherwise upon anyone other than the Wastewater Line Users. 

 
2.11. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more 

counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which will constitute one and 
the same instrument. 

 
 
 

--- The remainder of this page is intentionally blank ---  
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Executed on the date or dates indicated below, to be effective as of 
__________________, 2021. 

Milestone Community Builders, LLC, a Texas 
limited liability company: 

By:  ____________________________ 

Name:  _________________________  

Title:  __________________________ 

Date:  __________________________ 

Garrett Martin

CEO

March 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF81DF11-FE18-4973-A724-A84FFD49D10F
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David Beseda: 

By: ________________________  

Name:  ______________________  

Title: _______________________ 

Date:  _______________________  
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Covey Fund I, LP, a Texas limited partnership: 
 
By: ______________________   

Name:  ____________________   

Title:  _____________________ 

Date:  _____________________  
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General Partner
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Exhibit “A-1” 
Kyle Mortgage Investors LLC 
10800 Wilshire Boulevard, Unit 2101 
Los Angeles, CA  90024 
Hays County Document Volume 2805 Page 659 
 

Being 57.260 acres of land out of the SAMUEL PHARASS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 360, 
Hays County, Texas, 
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Exhibit “A-2” 
Covey Fund I, LP, a Texas Limited partnership 
2205 N. Lamar Boulevard, Unit 113 
Austin, TX  78705 
Travis County 
Hays County Document Number 19046058 
 

9.993 acres of land, more or less, in the SAMUEL PHARASS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 360, 
Hays County, Texas, and being the same land as a called 10.00 acre tract described in 
Volume 4141, Page 697, Official Public Records of Hays County, Texas. 
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Exhibit “A-3” 
 
David Beseda 
2310 Portofino Ridge 
Austin, TX  78735 
Travis County  
Hays County Document Number 17041944 
 

Being 4.847 acres of land, more or less, situated in the SAMUEL PHARASS SURVEY, 
ABSTRACT NO. 360, Hays County, Texas, and being a portion of that certain 62.10 acre 
tract described in Correction Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 2671, Page 863, Official 
Public Records, Hays County, Texas. 
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ID Task
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Off-site wastewater line 217 days Mon 11/30/20 Tue 9/28/21

2 Project Kick-off Meeting 5 days Mon 11/30/20 Fri 12/4/20

3 design survey 10 days Mon 12/7/20 Fri 12/18/20

4 easement preparation 10 days Mon 12/7/20 Fri 12/18/20

5 Record all easements 30 days Mon 12/21/20 Fri 1/29/21

6 construction plan preparation30 days Mon 12/21/20 Fri 1/29/21

7 Internal Review 5 days Mon 2/1/21 Fri 2/5/21

8 Plan Submital to COK 2 days Mon 2/8/21 Tue 2/9/21

9 Kyle Review 20 days Wed 2/10/21 Tue 3/9/21

10 Plan Revision 5 days Wed 3/10/21 Tue 3/16/21

11 Kyle 2nd Review 15 days Wed 3/17/21 Tue 4/6/21

12 Plan Revision 5 days Wed 4/7/21 Tue 4/13/21

13 Kyle 3rd Review 15 days Wed 4/14/21 Tue 5/4/21

14 Clear All Comments 10 days Wed 5/5/21 Tue 5/18/21

15 Obtain Permit 5 days Wed 5/19/21 Tue 5/25/21

16 Bid Project 10 days Wed 5/5/21 Tue 5/18/21

17 Pre Bid Meeting 5 days Wed 5/19/21 Tue 5/25/21

18 Bid Opening 10 days Wed 5/26/21 Tue 6/8/21

19 Award Contract 5 days Wed 6/9/21 Tue 6/15/21

20 Erosion Control 10 days Wed 6/16/21 Tue 6/29/21

21 utility Installation 45 days Wed 6/30/21 Tue 8/31/21

22 utility inspection 5 days Wed 9/1/21 Tue 9/7/21

23 Site Restoration 5 days Wed 9/8/21 Tue 9/14/21

24 Final Punch List 5 days Wed 9/15/21 Tue 9/21/21

25 Project Acceptance 5 days Wed 9/22/21 Tue 9/28/21

11/1511/2211/2912/612/1312/2012/271/3 1/101/171/241/31 2/7 2/142/212/28 3/7 3/143/213/28 4/4 4/114/184/25 5/2 5/9 5/165/235/30 6/6 6/136/206/27 7/4 7/117/187/25 8/1 8/8 8/158/228/29 9/5 9/129/199/2610/310/10
November December January February March April May June July August September October

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: Schedule 11-30-2020
Date: Fri 11/13/20
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MSCB Findley Beseda
Engineer  Atwell

Contractor  TBD

Off‐site Wastewater Improvements $405,014

ESC Improvements $43,041 $26,901 $10,760 $5,380

Wastewater Improvements  $219,426 $137,141 $54,857 $27,428

FM 150 (Rebel Drive) Bore $102,601 $64,126 $25,650 $12,825

General Admin $25,946 $16,216 $6,487 $3,243

Covey Fund 1 WW Stub $3,000 $0 $3,000 $0

David Beseda WW Stub $11,000 $6,875 $2,750 $1,375

Soft Costs

Permitting $19,551 $12,219 $4,888 $2,444

Robinson Property Esmt  $5,000 $3,125 $1,250 $625

Brooks Ranch Cost Participation $7,500 $4,688 $1,875 $938

Engineering $60,752 $37,970 $15,188 $7,594

Sub Total $497,817 $309,261 $126,704 $61,852

15% Contigency  $60,752 $37,689 $15,526 $7,538

$558,569 $346,949 $142,230 $69,390

Totals  $558,569 $346,949 $142,230 $69,390

Exhibit C ‐ FM 150 Wastewater Facilities Budget
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Exhibit D 

Participant Percentages 

 

 

 
 

LUE’s Pro-Rata Share 
Kyle 57 250  62.5% 
Findley 100  25% 
Beseda 50  12.5% 

Gregg Cousins, LLC 0  0% 
Brooks Ranch 0  0% 

  400 100% 
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Exhibit E 

Service Commitment 

 

 

 

 
 

LUE’s 
Kyle 57 250  
Findley 100  
Beseda 50  

Gregg Cousins, LLC 400  
Brooks Ranch 0  

  800 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF81DF11-FE18-4973-A724-A84FFD49D10F



ST
R

EE
T 

'A
'

ALLEY 'H'

BLK H
22

BLK H
1

BLK H
24

BLK H
3

BLK H
27

BLK H
25

BLK H
23

BLK H
2

BLK H
26

BLK J
10

BLK J
15

BLK J
11

BLK J
12

BLK J
13

GREENBELT/D.E/OPEN SPACE
16

BLK J
9

BLK J
14

10.0 ACRES
A0361 JOHN PHARASS SURVEY

ROBERT C EDGE, SR REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
VOLUME 4141, PAGE 679 R.P.R.H.C.TX.

4.84 ACRES
A0360 SAMUEL PHARASS SURVEY

DAVID BESEDA
VOLUME 2305, PAGE 647  &

VOLUME 2671, PAGE 863 R.P.R.H.C.TX.

100'0 50'
SCALE: 1" = 100'

ADJACENT PROPOERTY
WASTEWATER STUB

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF81DF11-FE18-4973-A724-A84FFD49D10F

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING WATER MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
WW CLEANOUT FOR ADJACENT PROPERTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
WW MAIN FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES (BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3815 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HIGHWAY, SUITE 300 AUSTIN, TX 78704

AutoCAD SHX Text
TBPE NO. 12242

AutoCAD SHX Text
FM 150

AutoCAD SHX Text
OLD STAGECOACH ROAD



3815 S. Capital of Texas Highway, Ste. 300, Austin, TX 78704     Tel: 512.904.0505     Fax: 512.904.0509 

www.atwell-group.com 

TBPE Firm #12242 

 

Appendix E 
Overall Wastewater Collection System Plans 
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Appendix F 
Overall Storm Sewer Drainage System Plans 
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Appendix G 
Contributing Zone Plan Approval Letter 
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Appendix H 
Overall Site Layout 
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Appendix I 
Overall Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan 
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Appendix J 
Overall Landscape Plan 
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Appendix K 
Opinion of Probable Costs 



COST CODE Unit Quantity Unit Cost Subtotal

10001

LF 13,059 44.00$                574,596.00$             

LF 162 68.00$                11,016.00$               

EA 62 2,320.00$           143,840.00$             

EA 96 2,150.00$           206,400.00$             

EA 27 1,825.00$           49,275.00$               

EA 19 4,750.00$           90,250.00$               

EA 12 3,200.00$           38,400.00$               

EA 2 3,800.00$           7,600.00$                 

LF 13,059 1.75$                  22,853.25$               

LS 1 405,640.00$      405,640.00$             

SUBTOTAL 1,549,870.25$         

10010

LF 8,397 60.00$                503,820.00$             

LF 629 76.00$                47,804.00$               

LF 851 88.00$                74,888.00$               

LF 694 74.00$                51,356.00$               

LF 72 68.00$                4,896.00$                 

EA 58 5,850.00$           339,300.00$             

EA 96 2,225.00$           213,600.00$             

EA 27 1,925.00$           51,975.00$               

LS 1 10,400.00$        10,400.00$               

LS 1 2,600.00$           2,600.00$                 

LF 10,571 2.50$                  26,427.50$               

LS 1 (82,072.05)$       (82,072.05)$             

LS 1 (39,310.45)$       (39,310.45)$             

SUBTOTAL 1,205,684.00$         

10020

LF 4,140 62.00$                256,680.00$             

LF 1,602 85.00$                136,170.00$             

LF 911 120.00$              109,320.00$             

LF 316 158.00$              49,928.00$               

LF 243 225.00$              54,675.00$               

LF 54 240.00$              12,960.00$               

LF 65 275.00$              17,875.00$               

LF 384 305.00$              117,120.00$             

EA 19 3,900.00$           74,100.00$               

EA 31 5,550.00$           172,050.00$             

EA 4 6,800.00$           27,200.00$               

EA 15 4,250.00$           63,750.00$               

EA 6 4,650.00$           27,900.00$               

EA 5 5,150.00$           25,750.00$               

EA 3 6,900.00$           20,700.00$               

EA 3 7,850.00$           23,550.00$               

LF 7,715 1.50$                  11,572.50$               

SUBTOTAL 1,201,300.50$         

30" R.C.P.

8" Gate Valve

Double WW Service

WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS

8" PVC, SDR-26 (15'-18' Deep)

4' Diameter MH With Cover & Coating

Single WW Service

Double Water Service

15' Inlet

4' Diameter SS MH

5' Diameter SS MH

WATER IMPROVEMENTS

8" PVC, C-900 Pipe and Appurtenances

Trench Safety

24" R.C.P.

36" R.C.P.

8" PVC, SDR-26 

8" PVC, SDR-26 (12'-15' Deep)

Trench Safety

Beseda Contributions per the Water System Agreement  (Includes 

ESC and WW Improvements plus and 15% Contengency, excluding 

General Admin, Soft Costs, and FM 150 Bore)

Findley Contributions per the Water System Agreement  (Includes 

ESC and WW Improvements plus and 15% Contengency, excluding 

General Admin, Soft Costs, and FM 150 Bore)

5' x 5' Junction Box

6' Diameter SS MH

2' x 3' Concrete Box Culvert

2' x 5' Concrete Box Culvert

3' x 4' Concrete Box Culvert

3' x 3' Concrete Box Culvert

18" R.C.P.

STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

Single Water Service

Connection to Existing 16" Waterline

Kyle 57 Contributions per the Water System Agreement

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS

6' x 6' Junction Box

2" Air Release Valve

4' x 4' Grate Inlet

10' Inlet

Fire Hydrant Assembly

DESCRIPTION

Project: Milestone - Kyle 57

Trench Safety

16" Encasement Pipe including Spacers and Boots

Connection to Existing Wastewater Manhole

12" PVC, SDR-26 

16" Encasement Pipe including Spacers and Boots

Sawcut and Repair Old Stage Coach



COST CODE Unit Quantity Unit Cost Subtotal

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS

DESCRIPTION

Project: Milestone - Kyle 57

10030

SY 48,749 4.25$                  207,185.14$             

SY 36,785 13.25$                487,405.67$             

SY 34,499 9.75$                  336,365.25$             

SY 14,250 12.50$                178,130.56$             

LF 18,902 15.25$                288,255.50$             

LF 11,704 25.50$                298,452.00$             

LF 1,064 25.50$                27,132.00$               

LF 1,692 27.50$                46,530.00$               

LF 1,705 32.50$                55,412.50$               

LF 2,970 38.50$                114,345.00$             

EA 38 1,250.00$           47,500.00$               

SUBTOTAL 2,086,713.61$         

10040

SY 76,263 1.05$                  80,076.05$               

CY 38,632 5.75$                  222,134.00$             

CY 7,161 5.25$                  37,595.25$               

CY 0 11.25$                -$                           

CY 22,664 9.50$                  215,308.00$             

SF 2,220 24.00$                53,280.00$               

SUBTOTAL 608,393.30$            

10041

SY 181,316 1.05$                  190,381.49$             

CY 39,023 5.75$                  224,382.25$             

CY 47,830 5.25$                  251,107.50$             

CY 0 11.25$                -$                           

CY 0 9.50$                  -$                           

SF 2,560 24.00$                61,440.00$               

SUBTOTAL 727,311.24$            

10050

LS 1 189,424.00$      189,424.00$             

LS 1 199,064.00$      199,064.00$             

LS 1 338,092.00$      338,092.00$             

SUBTOTAL 726,580.00$            

10060

EA 2 2,250.00$           4,500.00$                 

EA 3 1,250.00$           3,750.00$                 

LF 13,126 2.75$                  36,096.50$               

LF 132 26.00$                3,432.00$                 

LF 5,156 4.75$                  24,491.00$               

SY 40,595 2.75$                  111,636.86$             

EA 54 115.00$              6,210.00$                 

SUBTOTAL 190,116.36$            

GRAND TOTAL 8,295,969.25$         

Stabilized Construction Entrance

Silt Fence

Rock Berm

8'  Sidewalk/Trail

2" Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete

13" Crushed Limestone Base

EROSION CONTROLS

Maintain Spoils and Concrete Washout Area

Construct Detention Pond (East)

Inlet Protection

Tree Protection

Hydromulch Planting

PONDS

Construct Detention Pond (North)

Construct Water Quality Batch Detention Pond (South)

Curb Ramp

Subgrade Preparation

6" Curb and Gutter

6' Sidewalk/Trail (Civil)

STREET IMPROVEMENTS

4' Concrete Sidewalk (Home Building)

4' Sidewalk/Trail (Civil)

EARTHWORK (Public)

Clearing and Grubbing (ROW)

Earthwork Excavation (ROW)

Earthwork Embankment (ROW)

Earthwork Hull-In (ROW)

Earthwork Embankment (Lot Areas)

Earthwork Hull-In (Lot Areas)

Earthwork Hull-Off (Lot Areas)

Drystack Retaining Walls (Lot Areas)

8" Crushed Limestone Base

4' Concrete Sidewalk (Civil)

Earthwork Hull-Off (ROW)

Drystack Retaining Walls (ROW)

EARTHWORK (Private)

Clearing and Grubbing (Lot Areas)

Earthwork Excavation (Lot Areas)



Landscape Budget Estimate

Kyle 57

July 26, 2021

ENTRY & OPEN SPACE  

item qty unit price cost

General Site Work 366,374 SF $0.28 102,585$          

Primary Entry Monument 1 EA $45,000.00 45,000$            

Boulder Wall 55 LF $150.00 8,250$              

Secondary Entry Monument 1 ALLOW $30,000.00 30,000$            

6' Post Tension Wall 720 LF $150.00 108,000$          

4" Concrete Paving 180 SF $7.00 1,260$              

Mailbox 14 EA $2,550.00 35,700$            

Mail Kiosk Enhancement Allowance 1 ALLOW $25,000.00 25,000$            

Bollard 16 EA $450.00 7,200$              

Frontage Buffer Planting with Irrigation 5,630 SF $5.03 28,341$            

Pond Buffer Planting with Irrigation 8,700 SF $5.72 49,793$            

High Intensity Planting Beds with Irrigation 6,669 SF $7.62 50,815$            

Low Intensity Planting Beds with Irrigation 4,157 SF $5.73 23,832$            

Sod with Irrigation 141,545 SF $2.05 289,460$          

Natural Restoration 26,741 SF $0.54 14,440$            

Gravel Mulch 14,320 SF $4.50 64,442$            

Berms 6,950 SF $0.75 5,213$              

Site Harvested Boulders 200 EA $200.00 40,000$            

Shade Trees (3") 135 EA $800.00 108,000$          

Tree Care 1 ALLOW $50,000.00 50,000$            

Tree Protection 1 ALLOW $20,000.00 20,000$            

Playground Equipment 1 ALLOW $75,000.00 75,000$            

EWF Playground Surface 3,100 SF $5.02 15,562$            

Benches 7 EA $2,500.00 17,500$            

Picnic Tables 8 EA $2,600.00 20,800$            

Trash/Recycling Receptacles 4 EA $1,530.00 6,120$              

Pet Waste Stations 6 EA $840.00 5,040$              

Gathering Space Enhancements 1 ALLOW $50,000.00 50,000$            

SUBTOTAL 1,297,352$      

10%

 CONTRACTOR GENERAL 

CONDITIONS 129,735$          

10% CONTINGENCY 129,735$          

10%  PRICE ESCALATION 129,735$          

ENTRY & OPEN SPACE TOTAL 1,686,558$      

Page 1 of 2



Landscape Budget Estimate

Kyle 57

July 26, 2021

DOG PARK  

item qty unit price cost

Fencing 1,050 LF $50.00 52,500$            

4" Concrete Paving 1,000 SF $7.00 7,000$              

Gravel Mulch 2,800 SF $4.50 12,600$            

Mulch 10,000 SF $0.52 5,200$              

Pet Fountain 2 EA $10,000.00 20,000$            

Picnic Tables 4 EA $2,600.00 10,400$            

Trash/Recycling Receptacles 2 EA $1,530.00 3,060$              

Pet Waste Stations 5 EA $840.00 4,200$              

Shade Trees (3") 14 EA $800.00 11,200$            

Ornamental Trees (45 gal) 5 EA $500.00 2,500$              

Sod with Irrigation 24,400 SF $2.05 49,898$            

SUBTOTAL 178,558$          

10%

 CONTRACTOR GENERAL 

CONDITIONS 17,856$            

10% CONTINGENCY 17,856$            

10%  PRICE ESCALATION 17,856$            

DOG PARK TOTAL 232,125$         

LIGHTING  

item qty unit price cost

Roadway Light 21 EA $5,752.50 120,803$          

Pedestrian Light 27 EA $4,267.50 115,223$          

Bollard Light 19 EA $1,895.00 36,005$            

SUBTOTAL 272,030$          

10%

 CONTRACTOR GENERAL 

CONDITIONS 27,203$            

10% CONTINGENCY 27,203$            

10%  PRICE ESCALATION 27,203$            

LIGHTING TOTAL 353,639$         

STREET TREES  

item qty unit price cost

Shade Trees (3") 307 EA $800.00 245,600$          

SUBTOTAL 245,600$          

10%

 CONTRACTOR GENERAL 

CONDITIONS 24,560$            

10% CONTINGENCY 24,560$            

10%  PRICE ESCALATION 24,560$            

STREET TREES TOTAL 319,280$         

BUDGET SUMMARY

1,686,558$      

232,125$          

353,639$          

319,280$          

2,591,602$      

ENTRY & OPEN SPACE TOTAL

DOG PARK TOTAL

OVERALL TOTAL

LIGHTING TOTAL

STREET TREE TOTAL

Page 2 of 2




